The Corporation of the Town of

U NANOQUE

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING AGENDA

On January 9, 2018
At Emergency Services Building — 340 Herbert Street

1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER (Immediately following the Regular Council Meeting)
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST & GENERAL NATURE THEREOF
3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES (ApopTioN) — December 19, 2017 g
4 PuBLIC QUESTION/COMMENT (Only Addressing Reports On The Agenda)
5 UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer
COW-FIN-2018-01 — Town Hall Addition Financing Options 8
COW-FIN-2018-02 — 2018 Operating and Capital Budget @
COW-FIN-2018-03 — 2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget 8
6 DISCLOSURE OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS
7 | PuBLIC MEETINGS - NONE
8 | DELEGATIONS - NONE
9 PRESENTATIONS BY STAFF (OTHERS) - NONE
10 | CORRESPONDENCE

Town of Prescott — Ontario Safety League’s Request to Coroner — Review of 400 Series Fatalities —
December 15, 2017

Ministry of Municipal Affairs — Bill 59, Consumers First Act (Consumer Protection Statute Law
Amendment), 2017 — Update — December 15, 2017

J. E. Garrah — Follow Up to Questions and Comments from December 19, 2017 Committee of the
Whole Meeting — January 1, 2018

The Town invites and encourages people with disabilities to attend and voice their comments in relation

to accessibility related reports. For those who are unable to attend, the Town encourages the use of the

Customer Feedback Form found on the Accessibility Page on the Town’s website.
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COW Report — FIN-2018-01

Date: January 9, 2018 0 IN CAMERA
Subject: Town Hall Addition Financing Options

Author: Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer OPEN SESSION
RECOMMENDATION:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HEREBY RECOMMENDS THAT THE COUNCIL
OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE DIRECT STAFF TO PROCEED WITH OPTION TO FINANCE THE

TOWN HALL ADDITION, AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT FIN-2018-01.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMMENTS:

Sector 3 — Financial Sustainability — Strategic Initiative #1 — Ensure Gananoque is and remains an
affordable place to do business and raise a family. Action A) Maintain a competitive tax rate to
attract businesses. B) Establish yearly budgetary goals benchmarked at the Consumer Price Index.

Sector 6 — Governance - Strategic Initiative #4 — Town Council will ensure openness and transparency
in its operations. Action G) Explore options to bring Council Chambers back to Town Hall.

BACKGROUND:
At the December 19, 2017 Council meeting, Council awarded the tender for construction of the Town Hall
Addition in the amount of $3,059,732.

$1,000,000 was approved in the 2017 Capital Budget as a draw from capital reserves to fund
the Town Hall Addition and renovation project.

Report Council-CAO-2017-04 recommended that $2,000,000 would be borrowed through a loan from
Infrastructure Ontario. It is recommended that the mortgage payments be funded through Casino
reserves, which will not impact the tax levy. For a 25 year mortgage the current posted rate is 3.23%.
The monthly payments would be $9,725.21, or $116,702.52 annually for the entire term. The
remaining cost of approximately $59,731.92, could be funded from reserves in 2018.

Council directed staff to report back on additional financing options.

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION:

There are various combinations of borrowing, drawing from reserves and reductions that could
facilitate financing the Town Hall Addition and Renovation Project. Loans from Infrastructure Ontario
are available in terms from 5 to 30 years. As with any loan or mortgage, the longer the term, the more
interest that is applied to the loan. However, with Infrastructure Ontario loans, the interest rate is
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Report To Committee of the Whole January 9, 2018
FIN-2018-01- Town Hall Addition Financing

locked for the term of the loan. Currently rates are very low and would likely increase over the term
of the loan if the borrowing were done through a traditional bank.

If Council decides to borrow $2,000,000 for the project, staff recommend a 25 year term. At the end
of the 25-year term, there will likely be maintenance costs, such as HVAC and capital replacements
that can be undertaken when the loan payments are complete.

If Council decides to borrow $1,500,000 for the project, staff recommend shortening the term to 20
years. This will allow 5 less years of payments for the loan, funds which could be spent on other capital
projects or put into a reserve for the Town Hall capital maintenance.

If Council decides to defer other 2018 capital work to offset the cost of this project, the only projects
large enough for this dollar impact are the annual road paving, the Maple and Osbourne
reconstruction, or the Bay Road boat launch.

If Council decides to draw an additional $500,000 from reserves, those funds will not be available for
future capital projects.

Staff recommend that the loan payments be funded by the Casino Slot revenues.

Option #1: Borrow $2,000,000 over a 25 year term, the current posted rate for Ontario
Municipalities is 3.3%. This would be at a monthly payment of $9,799.23, for an
annual cost of $117,590.76. The total cost of borrowing for this mortgage would be
$939,769.64.

Option #2: Borrow $2,000,000 over a 20 year term, the current posted rate for Ontario
Municipalities is 3.21%. This would be at a monthly payment of $11,303.38, for an
annual cost of $135,640.56. The total cost of borrowing for this mortgage would be
$712,810.50.

Option #3: Borrow $1,500,000 over a 20 year term, the current posted rate for Ontario
Municipalities is 3.21%. This would be at a monthly payment of $8,477.53, for an
annual cost of $101,730.36. The total cost of borrowing for this mortgage would be
$534,608.39. The draw from reserves would increase from $1,000,000 to
$1,500,000.

Option #4: Borrow $1,500,000 over a 20 year term, the current posted rate for Ontario
Municipalities is 3.21%. This would be at a monthly payment of $8,477.53, for an
annual cost of $101,730.36. The total cost of borrowing for this mortgage would be
$534,608.39. The draw from reserves would remain at $1,000,000 and $500,000
would be deferred in the 2018 Capital Budget.
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Report To Committee of the Whole January 9, 2018
FIN-2018-01- Town Hall Addition Financing

APPLICABLE POLICY/LEGISLATION:
None.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
It is recommended that loan payments be made from Casino Slot funds.

CONSULTATIONS:
None.
ATTACHMENTS:
None.
_, Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer
§ Certifies that unless otherwise provided for in this report the funds are contained within the approved Budgets and
& that the financial transactions are in compliance with Council’s own policies and guidelines and the Municipal Act
®) hat the f I I h I I d guidel dth |
o and regulations.
o
<
Shellee Fournier, CAO
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P.O. Box 160 Tel: (618) 925-2812
360 Dibble St. West Fax: (613) 925-4381
Prescott ON KOE 1T0 btodd@prescott.ca
nouscRy & [ ;
THE FORT TOWN
Office of the Mayor

December 15, 2017

Dr. Dirk Huyer MD

Chief Coroner for Ontario
25 Morton Shulman Avenue
Toronto, Ontario

M3M 0B1

Dear Dr. Huyer,

The Town of Prescott Council supports the Ontario Safety League’s request for a
Coroner’s review of issues related to fatalities involving commercial motor vehicles and
private motor vehicles on 400 series and related highways in the Province of Ontario.

At the Council meeting of December 11, 2017, the Council of the Corporation of the
Town of Prescott passed the following resolution:

That Council support a letter of support for the Ontario Safety League’s
request to the Chief Coroner of Ontario to review road safety in the
province.

The Town of Prescott shares the concerns of the Ontario Safety League regarding the
number of preventable deaths on our highways and asks that other municipalities also
support the Ontario Safety League’s request.

If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

gt

W. B. (Brett) Todd

Mayor, Town of Prescott

Vice-Chair, Eastern Ontario Mayors’ Caucus (EOMC)
btodd@prescott.ca/@MayorBrettTodd
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CC: Ontario Safety League

Hon. Kathleen Wynne, Premier

Hon. Steven Del Duca, Minister of Transportation

MPP Steve Clark, Leeds-Grenville

MP Gord Brown, Leeds-Grenville-Thousand Islands-Rideau Lakes
All Leeds & Grenville Municipalities

Eastern Ontario Mayors’ Caucus (EOMC)

Eastern Ontario Wardens’ Caucus (EOWC)

Encl.





01 November 2017

Dr. Dirk Huyer MD

Chief Coroner for Ontario
25 Morton Shulman Avenue
Toronto, Ontario

M3M 0B1

Re: Request for a Coroner’s Review of issues related to fatalities involving Commercial Motor
Vehicles and Private Motor Vehicles on 400 series and related Highways in the Province of
Ontario.

Dear Dr. Huyer

Like many involved in the road safety field the Ontario Safety League is concerned with the
number of preventable deaths on our highways. We agree with OPP Commissioner Hawkes that
5,000 collisions between Jan 1, 2017 and Oct 15, 2017 is an indication of a significant risk to
public safety. The fact that 56 of those collisions resulted in 67 deaths is shocking. We believe
that you are in the unique position to focus new eyes on this issue. The past work of your office
in road safety issues speaks volumes and is why we believe all stakeholders would be prepared
to work with you to address this issue.

We are prepared to work with you and other stakeholders to draft guidelines for this proposed
review that allows for all major issues to be addressed. As you have done in the past we would
not deal with one specific collision but a number of collisions that are similar in nature. The
collision review data provided by law enforcement or the skilled engineers at MTO can be used
to select similar events and allow us to screen out those that have a unique overriding factors.
The transportation industry will able to provide you with the best safety practices that are
widely used in Ontario today.

This is a concern to those who like the Ontario Safety League have focused on road safety for
more 60 years. The MTO Enforcement Officers and MTO Engineers have data that shows the
commitment with in the Ministry to constant improvement has shown results. With some of the
best practices currently employed from a legislative and enforcement basis we still have a
significant problem to be addressed. For at least the past 10 years the Provincial Road Safety
partners have been proactive in raising the safety standard and have set the bench mark for
other jurisdictions to follow.

Recently the Commercial Vehicle sector has been a real focus for improvement, particularly in
the area of tractor trailer driver training and related issues. More is being called for by many and
the proposed review could assist in focusing on those areas that could best address these
concerns. We believe that the training of private motor vehicle drivers is an area worthy of
consideration during this proposed review. Currently we rely on standardized testing as the only
screening or evaluation option. Private motor vehicle training is voluntary and retraining of
problem drivers is extremely limited. We are addressing the issues with in MTO but other
ministries have a role to play generating a positive outcome and you are in a unique position to
bring this parties to the table.





The area of “DISTRACTED” or “INATTENTIVE” driving covers all road users. With the constant
inclusion of so many electronic devises and related gadgets into the driving space many have
raised the alarm. This is a complex area and a major concern because the new devices are
completely unregulated. Again we believe you would be in a unique position to bring the best
practices to light. Currently these providers and carriers use the “Federally Regulated” cover to
avoid accountability at the Provincial level. We believe that by shedding light on these issues
they will be compelled to become part of the solution not just part of the problem.

When many are working so diligently on doing the right things to improve road safety how are
we ending up with these problematic results. | thank you in advance for considering this
request. We look forward to working with you and other stakeholders to address these issues.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 416-629-2890 or by email at
Bpatterson@osl.org .

Yours in Safety

Brian J Patterson CFE
President and CEO

cc. Commissioner Hawkes OPP
Ontario Ministry of Transportation
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Ministry of
Municipal Affairs

Office of the Minister

777 Bay Street, 17" Floor
Toronto ON M5G 2E5
Tel.: 416 585-7000

Fax: 416 585-6470

Ministry of Government and
Consumer Services

Office of the Minister

6™ Floor, Mowat Block
900 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M7A 1L2
Tel.: 416-212-2665
Fax: 416-326-1947

December 15, 2017

Ministere des
Affaires municipales

Bureau du ministre

777, rue Bay, 17° étage
Toronto ON M5G 2E5
Tél. : 416 585-7000
Téléc. : 416 585-6470

Ministére des Services
gouvernementaux et des
Services aux
consommateurs

Bureau du ministre

6° étage, Edifice Mowat
900, rue Bay

Toronto, ON M7A 1L2
Tél. : 416 212-2665
Téléc.: 416 326-1947

Dear Heads of Municipal Councils:

»

VNS

| vt cerr P rumanc |
L o |4
Ontario

MGCS3766MC-2017-797

We are pleased to provide an update on Bill 59, Putting Consumers First Act
(Consumer Protection Statute Law Amendment), 2017. Bill 59 made amendments to the
City of Toronto Act, 2006 and the Municipal Act, 2001. Upon proclamation, these
amendments will allow local municipalities to regulate the location and number of
payday loan establishments. We would like to inform you that the government has

proclaimed these sections into force effective January 1, 2018.

During consultations to inform the development of Bill 59, the government heard from
municipalities that there was interest in an expanded municipal authority to regulate
payday lenders. As a government we have listened. We thank municipal leaders for

your contributions to protecting consumers and your communities.

Additional regulatory changes to strengthen protection for consumers using payday
loans and cheque-cashing services will come into force on July 1, 2018 and include the

following:

e |t will be mandatory for payday lenders to provide borrowers with an extended
payment plan if borrowers take out three or more loans with the same lender
within a 63-day period.

e Payday lenders can only lend up to 50 per cent of a borrower’s net pay per loan.

e The cost of borrowing a payday loan must be disclosed as an annual percentage

rate in advertisements and agreements.

e The maximum fee for cashing government-issued cheques will be capped at $2
plus one per cent of the face value of the cheque, or $10, whichever is less.
e It will be mandatory for cheque cashing service providers to provide a receipt

when cashing government-issued cheques.

.12
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If you have any questions about the amendments, you may contact Ann Misetich,
Manager of Consumer and Business Policy via email at Ann.Misetich@ontario.ca or by
telephone at 416-326-8868.

Thank you for your continued support of strengthening financial protection for
consumers in Ontario’s communities. We look forward to continuing to work with you on
this important initiative in the future.

Sincerely,

C)f\o\/l W. a\ Q—— %M

Tracy MacCharles Bill Mauro

Minister of Government and Consumer Services Minister of Municipal Affairs

C: Municipal Clerks/CAQOs
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Mayor and Council January 1, 2018.

Below is the follow up to my questions and comments from the December
19, 2017 council meeting.

The Master Plan

“The goal is to document current recreation assets/capacity and develop
strategies to accommodate current/future recreational needs of the region.
The master plan will provide a detailed needs assessment to support the
future direction of parks, trails, recreation and leisure services in the Town
and Township, and develop a series of recommendations and policy
guidelines around the delivery of programs, events, facilities and services

Is the master plan our highest priority in recreation? ($57K)
How will the master plan improve the delivery of recreation in Gananoque?
Who or what groups should be subsidised and by how much?

How will the master plan bring the Town and TWSP closer together in
providing recreation services and sharing costs?

What is the reason for not providing the scoring for all 3 proposals?

How will recreation services in places such as Kingston be evaluated to
determine if it is practical and cost effective to make use of such services?
The Town has spent $40K busing boaters to the waterfront. Is it practical to
bus children to a pool in Kingston for swimming lessons?

If the Gantt chart is adjusted for the start date from Sept. to January, then
the finish date will moved from May 2018 to September 2018. The report
will be received by a lame duck council and the new council may have no
interest in such a plan.

How will the plan address the economic benefits of recreation?





How will budget preparation be addressed so that all costs attributed to
recreation are captured? A true accounting of the costs should make cost
sharing easier.

At public meetings, individuals will have an opportunity to comment on
what services they feel are missing. How will the consultants provide
costing on such services so that councils can make informed decisions in
the future?

Will all meetings with councils and the committee be public?

Why is the agreement with the TLTI which is capped at $85K a part of the
discussion on the master plan? They have agreed to pay what the
agreement required. If the agreement is flawed then | assume it will be
corrected in the future.

How will the question of efficiencies be addressed?

| do hope that a good working relationship can be achieved with TLTI on
recreation matters and other services because | believe both communities
will be better served when we work together.

Thank you.
J.E.Garrah
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COW Report — FIN-2018-03

Date: January 9, 2018 0 IN CAMERA
Subject: 2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget

Author: Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer OPEN SESSION
RECOMMENDATION:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HEREBY RECOMMENDS THAT THE COUNCIL
OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE PASS BY-LAW NO. 2018-006, BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018
WATER AND WASTEWATER OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET, AS PRESENTED IN REPORT COW-
FIN-2018-03.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMMENTS:
Sector 2 — Infrastructure / Environment — Strategic Initiative #1 — Assess the Town’s current
infrastructure to ensure sufficient capacity exists to support future growth.

Sector 3 — Financial Sustainability — Strategic Initiative #1 — Ensure that Gananoque is and remains an
affordable place to do business and raise a family.

BACKGROUND:

The draft 2018 water and wastewater operating and capital budgets were reviewed by Council at the
December 7%, 2017 meeting. Report COW-2017-FIN-35 was received by the Committee of the Whole on
December 5% 2017, which detailed the draft budgets.

In 2016, the Town of Gananoque applied to the Province to renew its drinking water license. As part
of the renewal process, the Town had to submit to the Province a 10 year financial plan which
demonstrates that the system is financially sustainable. This plan forms the basis of the annual Water
Wastewater Budgets for those 10 years, being 2016 through 2025.

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION:

The 2018 water and wastewater budgets are funded through the water and wastewater
consumption fees and flat rate quarterly fees. In order to calculate the rates to fund the revenue
requirements, the 3 year average of consumption for metre sizes 5/8 through 2” were applied as
consumption volumes. The 3” and 4” metres had registered a significant consumption decrease
over the 3 year period, so the 2017 consumption levels were applied instead of the 3 year average.
To calculate the consumption fees the consumption revenue is divided by the weighted
consumption averages. To calculate the flat rate operating fees, the revenue is divided by the
weighted number of customer accounts.
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Report To Committee of the Whole January 9, 2018
FIN-2018-03- 2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget and Rates

The 2018 water and wastewater capital replacement fees are calculated by dividing the capital
revenue requirement by the weighted number of customer accounts.
Sprinkler fees and hydrant charges were increased by the CPI rate of 1.5%.

APPLICABLE POLICY/LEGISLATION:
Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002 (Ont Reg 453/07)
2016 Town of Gananoque Water License Renewal 10 Year Financial Plan 156-301

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
2018 Water and Wastewater Rates;
2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budgets.

CONSULTATIONS:

Paul McMunn, Director of Public Works
Sherri Ogilvie, Supervisor of Public Utilities
Finance Working Group

ATTACHMENTS:
By-law No. 2018-006

Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer

Certifies that unless otherwise provided for in this report the funds are contained within the approved Budgets and
that the financial transactions are in compliance with Council’s own policies and guidelines and the Municipal Act
and regulations.

APPROVAL

Shellee Fournier, CAO
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

BY-LAW NO. 2018-006

A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018 WATER AND WASTEWATER BUDGET AND TO
ESTABLISH FEES AND RATES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES PROVIDED BY
THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, a municipality may
impose fees and charges on any class of persons for services or activities provided or
done by or on behalf of it;

AND WHEREAS Section 398 of the Municipal Act, 2001 allows the municipality to add
unpaid fees and charges to the collector’s roll for the property and collect in the same
manner as taxes;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Part V of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002, as amended,
states that the municipality must provide full cost recovery financial plans in accordance
with Section 3 and 9 of the Sustainable Water and Sewage Systems Act, 2002 to the
Minister for approval;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque enacts as
follows:

1.  That the Water/ Wastewater Operating Budget attached hereto as Schedule ‘B’
and Water/Wastewater Capital Budget attached hereto as Schedule ‘C’ and
forming part of this by-law is here by adopted.

2.  That quarterly billing water and wastewater rates as set out in Schedule ‘A”
attached hereto and forming part of this by-law are hereby established.

3.  That Other Charges and Fees shall be established as:

Occupancy Charges $25.00

Collection Charge $25.00

Late payment charges 5% of current charges
Turning water off/on for summer services S75/meter

Turning water off/on for non-payment S75

Services connected to the municipal water system but not connected to the
municipal sewer system, commonly referred to as ‘Water Only Accounts’, shall
be charged the Water Basic Charge plus the Water Rate per Cubic Meter charge
times the water consumption.

4.  That the fees established by this By-law shall come into force and effect on the
First Quarterly Billing Cycle of 2018.

5.  That any By-law or Motion inconsistent with this By-law is hereby amended.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23™ day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-006
Page 1of1





By-law No. 2018-00x Town of Gananoque Schedule 'A'
2018 Water and Wastewater Rates

Water Rates: 2018

Fixed Quarterly Charge by Metre Size:

5/8 inch S 16.80
3/4 inch S 23.50
1inch S 33.60
11/2inch S 58.80
2 inch S 9575
3inch S 100.80
4 inch S 277.20
rural S 33.60
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 8.40
outside area consumer charge S 277.20
Water Consumption per Cubic Metre S 1.45
Wastewater Rates:

Fixed Quarterly Charge by Metre Size:

5/8 inch S 6.10
3/4 inch S 6.70
1inch S 9.75
11/2 inch S 17.10
2 inch S 28.05
3inch S 29.25
4 inch S 80.50
rural S 9.75
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 3.05
outside area consumer charge S 80.50

Wastewater Consumption per Cubic Metre S 1.78





By-Law 2018-00x Town of Gananoque Schedule 'A'
2018 Water and Wastewater Rates

Capital Replacement Fixed Quarterly Charge

Users of Annual Consumption less than 1,000 m3 S 156.25
Users of Annual Consumption greater than 1,000 m3 S 312.50
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 78.13
Sprinkler Charges - Fixed Quarterly Charge

2" Unmetred Sprinkler S 85.05
4" Unmetred Sprinkler S 203.20
6" Unmetred Sprinkler S 326.05
8" Unmetred Sprinkler S 444.15
Rural Hydrant Charge S$ 751.75





By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B!

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account ; 1-4-08777-7777 To 1-5-08772-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code CC1 cc2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND 1

CLASS 4 REVENUE

CATEGORY 8100 SANITARY SEWER

1-4-08100-4081 SEWER - BANK INTEREST EARNI 0.00 -7,500

1-4-08100-4088 WORK RECOVERABLE REVENUE 0.00 -1,000

1-4-08100-4936 OCCUPANCY CHARGE 0.00 -1,500

Category Total 0.00 -10,000

CATEGORY 8140 User Fees - Sanitary Sewer

1-4-08140-4116 RESIDENTIAL SEWER BASE FEE: 0.00 -60,128

1-4-08140-4119 RESIDENTIAL SEWER METERED 0.00 -813,961

1-4-08140-4935 CONNECTION FEES 0.00 -11,000

1-4-08140-4980 SEWER PENALTY 0.00 -12,500

1-4-08140-4882 Capital Replacement 0.00 -1,125,247

Category Total 0.00 2,022,834

CATEGORY 8300 Water Works

1-4-08300-4000 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 0.00 -1,000

1-4-08300-4081 INTEREST REVENUE EARNED 0.00 -7,500

1-4-08300-4098 WORK RECOVERABLE REVENUE 0.00 -500

1-4-08300-4102 HYDRANT CHARGES 0.00 -26,250

1-4-08300-4936 OCCUPANCY CHARGE 0.00 -3,000

Category Total 0.00 -38,250

CATEGORY 8340 User Fees - Water

1-4.08340-4131 RESIDENTIAL WATER BASE FEE! 0.00 -172,116

1-4-08340-4134 RESIDENTIAL WATER METERED 0.00 -660,383

1-4-08340-4935 CONNECTION FEES 0.00 -8,500

1-4-08340-4280 LATE PENALTY 0.00 -12,500

1-4-08340-4982 Capital Replacement 0.00 -371,278

Category Total 0.00 -1,225,777
REVENUE Total 0.00 -3,296,861

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8100 Sanitary Sewer

1-5-08100-5101 FT SALARIES 0.00 106,150
1-5-08100-5106 STANDBY 0.00 18,668

1-5-08100-5112 CLOTHING 0.00 1,750

1-5-08100-5114 BENEFITS-RETIREES 0.00 3,460

1-5-08100-5115 EHT - EMPLOYER PORTION 0.00 2,135

1-5-08100-5116 SOURCE DEBUCTIONS 0.00 5,305
1-5-08100-5118 WSIB 0.00 2,915
1-5-08100-5119 MANULIFE BENEFITS 0.00 30,415
1-5-08100-5121 OMERS 0.00 11,840

1-5-08100-5301 ADS/PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTI 0.00 600

MEMBERSHIPS 0.00 3,250

1-5-08100-5302






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE o do GL5030 (T) Page : 2
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time ; 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year :

Account ; 1-4-087?2-7??? To 1-5-08?2772-2777

Period : To 12

Account Code cc2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BY
FUND

CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY Sanitary Sewer

1-5-08100-5303 TRAINING 0.00 3,450
1-5-08100-5304 CONVENTIONS/KM/TRAVEL 0.00 1,200
1-5-08100-5306 POSTAGE / COURIER 0.00 7,500
1-5-08100-56310 COMPUTER PURCHASES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08100-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08100-5320 RADIC/PAGER 0.00 1,000

1-5-08100-5327 CELL PHONE 0.00 3,400

1-5-0810C-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 7,000

1-5-08100-5401 AUDIT SERVICES 0.00 3.600

1-5-08100-5405 INSURANCE 0.00 13,750
1-5-08100-5800 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS ON LO! 0.00 43,334
1-5-08100-5903 TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND 0.00 1,354,199

Category Total 0.00 1,628,321

CATEGORY Sanitary Sewer Pumping Stations

1-5-08101-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER PUMPING ¢ 0.00 61,650

1-5-08101-5103 OT SALARIES-SEWER PUMPING 0.00 18,000

1-5-08101-5317 EQUIPMENT R& M & SUPPLIES 0.00 6,000

1-5-08101-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,100

1-5-08101-6330 Internat 0.00 1,800

4-5-08101-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 64,075

1-5-08101-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 19,0600

1-5-08101-5411 CONTRACT SERVICES - ELECTRI 0.00 3,000

1-5-08101-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - PUMPING S1 0.00 4,030

Category Total 0.00 181,665

CATEGORY Lagoon

1-5-08102-5101 FT SALARIES-LAGOON 0.00 21,010

1-5-08102-5317 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 6,000

1-5-08102-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 500

1-5-08102-5325 LAB ANALYSIS - SEWAGE 0.00 6.600

1-5-08102-5326 CHEMICAL TREATMENT 0.00 38,000

1-5-08102-6400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,200

1-5-08102-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - LAGOON 0.00 6,033

1-5-08102-5800 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS 0.00 50,065

1-5-08102-5850 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 0.00 6,625

Category Total 0.00 137,033

CATEGORY Sewer Collections

1-5-08103-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER COLLECTHK 0.00 15,750
1-5-08103-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 3,750
1-5-08103-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 3,000

CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 17,000

1-5-08103-5400






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'Bc‘;

TOWN OF GANANOQUE L5030 (T) Page: 3
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account : 1-4-0877?-2777? To 1-5-08777-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code CC1 CcCc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8103 Sewer Collections
Category Total 0.00 39,500

CATEGORY 8104 Sewer Service Lateral

1-5-08104-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER SERVICE | .00 17,400

1-5-08104-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,000

1-5-08104-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,500

1-6-08104-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 8,000
Category Total 0.00 30,900

CATEGORY 8151 2009 Chev Van - V0309

1-5-08151-5800 2009 CHEV VAN - V0309 SEWER / 0.00 2,325
Category Total 0.00 2,325

CATEGORY 8154 2011 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08154-5900 2011 CHEV SILVERADO TRANSFE 0.00 3,100
Category Total 0.00 3,100

CATEGORY 8155 2005 Chev Red - V0105

1-5-08155-5900 2005 CHEV RED - V0105 SEWER, 0.00 2,000
Category Total 0.00 2,000

CATEGORY 8156 2014 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08156-5900 Transfer to Sewer 0.00 8,000
Category Total 0.00 8,000

CATEGORY 8300 Water Works

1-5-08300-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER WORKS 0.00 106,150

1-5-08300-5105 STANDBY 0.00 18,665

1-5-08300-5112 CLOTHING 0.00 1,750

1.5-08300.5114 WATER - RETIREE BENEFITS 0.00 3,460

1-5-08300-5115 EHT - EMPLOYER PORTION 0.00 2,135

1-5-08300-5116 SOURCE DEDUCTIONS 0.00 5,035

1-5-08300-5118 WSIB 0.00 2,815

1-5-08300-5119 BENEFITS - MANULIFE 0.00 30415

1-5-08300-5121 OMERS 0.00 11,840
1-5-08300-5301 ADS/PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTI 0.00 600

1-6-08300-5302 MEMBERSHIPS 0.00 8,950

1-5-08300-5303 TRAINING 0.00 7,850

1-5-08300-5304 CONVENTIONS/KM/TRAVEL 0.00 3,550

1-5-08300-5306 POSTAGE / COURIER 0.00 7,500

1-6-08300-5310 COMPUTER PURCHASES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08300-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08300-58320 RADIO/PAGER 0.00 1,000
1-5-08300-5327 CELL PHONE 0.00 3,400
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TOWN OF GANANOQUE By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule ‘B, . .- M Page : 4
General Ledger Trial Balance ; bate : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year :
Account : 1-4-08777-722? To 1-5-08722-7777
Period : Te 12
Account Code CC2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY Water Works
1-5-08300-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,500
1-5-08300-5401 ALIDIT SERVICES 0.00 3,000
1-5-08300-5404 Source water protection 0.60 11,000
1-5-08300-5406 INSURANCE 0.00 13,750
1-5-08300-5800 PRINCIPLE ON LONG TERM DEB” 0.00 55,107
1-5-08300-5850 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 0.00 17,573
1-5-08300-5903 TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND 0.00 262,385
Category Total 0.00 591,530
CATEGORY Water Treatment Plant
1-5-08301-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER TREATMEN 0.00 166,335
1-5-08301-5103 OT SALARIES-WATER TREATMEM 0.00 18,000
1-5-08301-5317 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 27,250
1-5-08301-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 8,000
1-5-08301-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 1,500
1-5-08301-5324 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 3,800
1-5-08301-5325 LAB ANALYSIS - WATER 0.00 12,500
1-5-08301-5326 CHEMICAL TREATMENT 0.00 17,000
1-5-08301-5330 INTERNET 0.00 3,337
1-56-08301-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 94,000
1-5-08301-5332 UTILITIES - GAS 0.00 8,384
1-5-08301-56335 TELEPHONE 0.00 5,748
1-5-08301-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 47,100
1-5-08301-5408 WTP - iT CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 6,500
1-5-08301-5411 CONTRACT SERVICES-ELECTRIC 0.00 5,000
1-5-08301-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - WTP 0.00 43,333
1-5-08301-5602 LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 900
Category Total 0.00 468,687
CATEGORY Water Storage Tower
1-5-08302-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER STORAGE " 0.00 1,140
1-5-08302-5318 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 500
1-5-08302-5320 COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOG 0.00 2,400
1-5-08302-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 2,400
Category Total 0.00 6,440
CATEGORY Water Service Lateral
1-6-08303-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER HOUSE/SP 0.00 20,765
1-5-08303-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,800
1-5-08303-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 1,500
Category Total 0.00 27,065

CATEGORY

Water Meter Maintenance






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B!

TOWN OF GANANOQUE y L5030 (T) Page: 5
General Ledger Trial Balance ; Date : Jan 03,2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 1-4.08?27-7777 To 1-5-08?77-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cCc1 cC2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8304 Water Meter Maintenance

1-5-08304-5101 FT SALARIES-METER MAINTENAI 0.00 4,825

1-5-08304-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 1,500
Category Total 0.00 6,325

CATEGORY 83056 Water Hydrants

1-5-08305-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER HYDRANTS 0.00 15,950

1-5-08305-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 9,800

1-5-08305-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,200
Category Total 0.00 27,950

CATEGORY 8306 Watermains

1-5-08306-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER MAINS 0.00 69,190

1-5-08306-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 8,000

1-5-08306-5319 WATER - SMALL EQUIPMENT 0.00 5,500

1-5-08308-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 3,000
Category Total 0.00 83,690

CATEGORY 8307 Water Meter Reading

1-5-08307-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER METER RE, 0.00 33,180
Category Total 0.00 33,190

CATEGORY 8308 Water Lead Testing

1-5-08308-5101 WATER LEAD TESTING - FT SALA 0.00 2,550

1-5-08308-5325 WATER LEAD TESTING - LAB AN/ 0.00 350
Category Total 0.00 2,900

CATEGORY 8351 2009 CHEV VAN - V(309

1-5-08351-5321 08 RED CHEV VAN - OPERATING 0.00 2,500

1-5-08351-5322 09 RED CHEV VAN - REPAIRS & 0.00 2,000

1-5-08351-5900 SEWER ALLOCATION 0.00 -2,250
Category Total 0.00 2,250

CATEGORY 8354 2011 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08354-5321 2011 CHEV SILVERADO 0.00 4,075

1-5-08354-5322 2011 CHEV SILVERADO 0.00 2,100

1-5-08354-5900 2011 CHEV SILVERADO TRANSFE 0.00 -3,000
Category Total 0.00 3,175

CATEGORY 8355 2017 Transit Cargo Van V0117

1-5.08355-5101 FT SALARIES 0.60 825

1-5-08355-5321 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,000

1-5.08355-5900 SEWER ALLOCATION 0.00 -2,000

0.00 2,825

Category Total
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TOWN OF GANANOQUE T Page : 6
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 1-4-0877?7-?777 To 1-5-08777-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 cCz CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8356 2014 CHEV SILVERADO
CATEGORY 8356 2014 CHEV SILVERADO
1-5-08356-5321 Vehicle Operating Expenses 0.00 3,000
1-5-08356-5322 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANC 0.00 13,000
4-5-08356-5900 Sewer Aliocation 0.00 -8,000
Category Total 0.00 8,000
EXPENDITURE Total 0.00 3,296,861
OPERATING Total 0.00 ¢
0.00 o

REPORT TOTAL
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By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'C
TOWN OF GANANOQUE Y 5 Ak GL5030(T) Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 04, 2018 Time : 8:47 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-08777-7777 To 2-5-08??2-7777
Period ; 1 To 12
Account Code cC1 Cc2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS REVENUE
CATEGORY 8101 Wastewater
2-4-8101-591 Trans frem reserves 0.00 -5,602,830
Category Total 0.60 -5,602,830
CATEGORY 8302 Water
2-4-08302-5901 Trans from reserves 0.00 -675,945
Category Total 0.00 -675,945
REVENUE Total 0.00 6,278,775
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8103 Sewer - Lagoon Upgrades
2-5-08103-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 248 410
Category Total 0.00 248,410
CATEGORY 8104 Sewer - Pumping Station Upgrades
2-5-08104-5400 Centracted Services 0.00 375,160
Category Total 0.00 375,160
CATEGORY 8105 Sewer - Lagoon Cleaning
2-5-08105-5400 Sewage l.agoon Cleaning 0.00 372,885
Category Total 0.00 372,885
CATEGORY 8107 Sewer - Odour Control PS3
2-5-08107-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 36,730
Category Total 0.00 36,730
CATEGQORY 8125 Sewage Pumping Station Study
| 2.5-08125-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 2,167,530
Category Total 0.00 2,167,530
CATEGORY 8142 Maple & Osbourne
2-5-08142-5400 Contracled Services 0.00 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,750
CATEGORY 8143 West End Subdivision
2-5-08143-5400 Contracted Services 0.60 51,500
Category Total 0.00 51,500
CATEGORY 8145 Metres
2-5-08145-5318 Metres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000
CATEGORY 8147 Force Main Upgrades
Contracted Services 0.00 1,797,865
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TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 2
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : .Jan 04, 2018 Time : 8:47 am
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account : 2-4-08?77-7717 To 2-5-08777-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 cc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8147 Force Main Upgrades
Category Total 0.00 1,797,865
CATEGORY 8317 Water - Corrosion Control
2-5-08317-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 19,365
Category Total 0.00 19,365
CATEGORY 8327 Flow Metres
2-5-08327-5318 Materiais & Supplies 0.00 52,330
Category Total 0.00 52,330
CATEGORY 8342 Maple & Osbourne
2-5-08342-5400 Contracted Services 0.60 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,750
CATEGORY 8343 Woest End Subdivision
2-5-08343-5400 Coniracted Services 0.00 51,500
Category Total 0.00 51,500
CATEGORY 8345 Metres
2-5-08345-5318 Metres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000
EXPENDITURE Total 0.00 6,278,775
CAPITAL FUND Total 0.00 0
0.00 0

REPCRT TOTAL
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The Corporation of the Town of

G£ANANOQUE

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES

On December 19, 2017
At Emergency Services Building — 340 Herbert St DRAFT

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT
CHAIR: Anne Warren Shellee Fournier, CAO
IMEMBERS: Erika Demchuk Linda Robinson, Deputy Clerk
Brian Brooks Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer
Jeff Girling Steve Tiernan, Fire Chief
Jan Hayes Linda Sicoli, Economic Development Manager
Joe Jansen Paul McMunn, Manager of Public Works

Terry Gilmer, Manager of Parks & Recreation

Sherri Ogilvie, Supervisor of Public Utilities

Penny Kelly, Clerk-CEMC

REGRETS: Dwayne Fletcher Brenda Guy, Community Development Manager

1

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

Councillor Warren chaired the meeting. The meeting was called to order at 6:54 PM.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST & GENERAL NATURE THEREOF- NONE
3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES (ADOPTION)
Moved by: Councillor Jansen
Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby adopt the minutes from the December 5,
2017 meeting.
CARRIED - UNANIMOUS
4 PuBLIc QUESTION/CoMMENT (Only addressing Reports on Agenda)
Several members of the public spoke to reports on the agenda.
5 UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE
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DiSCLOSURE OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS - NONE

PuBLIC MEETINGS - NONE

DELEGATIONS - NONE

PRESENTATIONS BY STAFF -NONE

10

CORRESPONDENCE

Dreams in Motion — Winter Festival of Dreams 2017 Donation

Local MPP’s — Expanding Highway 401

Moved by: Councillor Jansen

WHEREAS the volume of traffic along Highway 401 through Eastern Ontario is at the point where the
current four-lane design is inadequate;

AND WHEREAS the congestion due to the rising number of commercial and regular vechicles is putting
the safety of motorists and first responders at risk;

AND WHEREAS since May 2017 there have been 12 fatal crashes on Highway 401 between Trenton
and Cornwall that have claimed the lives of 16 people and injured 18 others;

AND WHEREAS these collisions result in prolonged closures of the highway that put a strain on
emergency resources and create dangerous conditions on secondary roads not designed for heavy
traffic volumes;

AND WHEREAS expanding Highway 401 to six lanes through Eastern Ontario is essential to public
safety and supporting the region’s economy;

AND WHEREAS in response to the dangerous situation on the highway through Eastern Ontario, the
Minister of Transportation stated: “At this time, the Ministry does not have plans to widen Highway
401 through this area.”

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town of Gananoque supports expanding Highway 401
through Eastern Ontario to six lanes and that the Ministry of Transportation add the expansion plans
to its Southern Highways Program.

AND FURTHER THAT copies of this resolution be sent to the Minister of Transportation, AMO, ROMA
and the MPPs representing Eastern Ontario.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

11

STAFF REPORTS
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Accounts Payable from December 1, 2017 to December 13, 2017

Moved by: Councillor Jansen
Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque receives the Statement of Accounts Payable for Cheques issued from December 1, 2017
to December 13, 2017 totalling $143,425.68, as presented.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer

FIN-2017-36 — Capital Matters Pending

Moved by: Councillor Jansen
Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque receives the Capital Matters Pending Update, as presented in Committee of the Whole
report FIN-2017-36.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

Terry Gilmer, Parks and Recreation Manager

RECM-2017-13 - Joint Recreation Master Plan — Proposed Memorandum of Understanding

Moved by: Councillor Jansen

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
the Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands to collaborate on a Recreation Master Plan in the
amount of $28,642.50 plus HST (50%) and approve the award of the contract to Sierra Planning and
Management, as presented in Committee of the Whole report RECM-2017-13.

DEFERRED - UNANIMOUS

Paul McMunn, Public Works Manager

RDS-2017-11 - Accessible Parking Plan Amendment

Moved by: Councillor Jansen

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque defer works pertaining to recommendations from the Gananoque Accessibility Advisory
Committee for 2017 to 2018, as presented in Committee of the Whole report RDS-2017-11.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

12 | DiscussION OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS - NONE
13 | Next MEeeTING — December 19, 2017
14 | QuEesTIONS FROM THE MEDIA - NONE
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15 | ADJOURNMENT

Moved by: Councillor Jansen

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby adjourn the December 19t meeting at 7:48
p.m.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

Chair, Councillor Warren Deputy Clerk, Linda Robinson
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G2#CNANOQUE

COW Report — FIN-2018-02

Date: January 9, 2018 0 IN CAMERA
Subject: 2018 Operating and Capital Budget

Author: Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer OPEN SESSION
RECOMMENDATION:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HEREBY RECOMMENDS THAT THE COUNCIL
OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE PASS BY-LAW 2018-005, BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018
OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET, AS PRESENTED IN REPORT COW-FIN-2018-02.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMMENTS:

Sector 3 — Financial Sustainability — Strategic Initiative #1 — Ensure Gananoque is and remains an
affordable place to do business and raise a family. Action A) Maintain a competitive tax rate to
attract businesses. B) Establish yearly budgetary goals benchmarked at the Consumer Price Index.

BACKGROUND:
At the December 7" and 8" 2017 Budget Meetings, Council reviewed the Draft 2018 Operating and
Capital Budgets.

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION:
The 2018 Budget includes a 1.5% levy increase. The 2017 Municipal Tax Levy was $7,637,470. A 1.5%
increase over 2017 equals $114,562 in taxation. The 2018 tax levy will be $7,752,032.

The Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) which is the annual transfer payment from the
Province to the Town was reduced by $61,200 to $1,508,500. Since 2012, the annual transfer has
been cut by $601,300 which is 7.8% of the 2018 tax levy.

The Federal Gas Tax Grant allotment to the Town increased by $15,039 to $330,867 for 2018. These
funds may be used for any capital projects, including Roads, Bridges, Water and Wastewater Projects,
as long as they are identified in the Asset Management Plan.

The budget for Casino revenues remains at $1,700,000, to date the new Belleville Casino has not had
an impact on the Gananoque slot revenues. These funds are used for Capital Projects, Economic
Development and Community Grants.

Departments and Boards were asked to adhere to the 1.5% cost of living increase as posted by Stats
Canada. In Total, the Tax Supported Operating Expenses are increasing 5%, but the Revenues are
increasing 9% and the Operating Budget is balanced with a 1.5% levy increase. This includes a
contribution to Capital Reserves in the Amount of $414,378.
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Report To Committee of the Whole January 9, 2018
FIN-2018-02- 2018 Operating and Capital Budget

APPLICABLE POLICY/LEGISLATION:
The Ontario Municipal Act.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
2018 Tax Levy, and;
2018 Tax Supported Operating and Capital Budgets.

CONSULTATIONS:
All Department Managers, and; Chief Administrative Officer (CAO).

ATTACHMENTS:
By-law No. 2018-005

Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer

Certifies that unless otherwise provided for in this report the funds are contained within the approved Budgets and
that the financial transactions are in compliance with Council’s own policies and guidelines and the Municipal Act
and regulations.

APPROVAL

Shellee Fournier, CAO
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

BY-LAW NO. 2018-005

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

WHEREAS by Section 5 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25, the powers of a
municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 2 of Section 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c.
25, the powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Gananoque prepared a budget including
estimates of all sums it requires during the year 2018 for the purposes of the Town

pursuant to Section 290 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25 as amended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Gananoque hereby enacts as follows:

1.  That the 2018 Operating Fund budget, attached hereto as Schedule ‘A’, is
hereby adopted.

2.  That the 2018 Capital Fund budget, attached hereto as Schedule ‘B’, is hereby
adopted.

3. That the total 2018 amount to be raised from taxation for Town and Police
Services shall be $7,752,032.

4.  That this By-law come into force and effect as of January 1, 2018.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23™ day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-005
Pagelof1l





Department

Council

Election

Corporate

Town Hall

Program Support

Fire

Police

Public Works - Roads
* asphalt was tx to capital
* includes parking

Waste Management

Planning

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues *
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Town of Gananoque
2018 Operating Budget

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A'

2016 2017 ch % Ch
2018 BUDGET > Chanee % Change
BUDGET  BUDGET 2017/18  2017/18
0 0.0%
100,945 104,720 114,575 9,855 8.6%
100,945 104,720 114,575 9,855 8.6%
-15,600 115,600  100.0%
6,000 9,000 24,600 15,600 63.4%
6,000 9,000 9,000 0 0.0%
3,862,988  -3,807,728  -3,810,767 13,039 0.1%
3,271,045 3,161,966 3,305,572 143,606 2.3%
591,943 -645,762 7505,195 140,567 -27.8%
0
37,320 41,220 40,700 520 -1.3%
37,320 41,220 40,700 520 -1.3%
0
138,221 167,499 171,045 3,546 2.1%
138,221 167,499 171,045 3,546 2.1%
-79,300 -6,000 -15,000 9,000  60.0%
911,472 920,617 927,400 6,783 0.7%
832,172 914,617 912,400 2217 02%
394300  -458,600 -569,900 111,300  19.5%
2,980,409 3,023,017 3,134,317 111,300 3.6%
2,586,109 2,564,417 2,564,417 0 0.0%
62,500 65,000 -85,000 20,000  23.5%
1,716,566 1,675,253 1,764,156 88,903 5.0%
1,654,066 1,610,253 1,679,156 68,903 4.1%
224,500  -224,500 -229,018 4,518 2.0%
373,242 365,065 364,261 804 -02%
148,742 140,565 135,243 5322 3.9%
-17,450 -17,450 -20,450 -3,000 14.7%
134,075 153,395 130,046 23,349 -18.0%
116,625 135,945 109,596 -26,349 -24.0%
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Building Inspection

Bylaw Enforcement

Animal Control

Crossing Guards

Economic Development

Visitor's Centre

Recreation Administration

Parks and Programs

Arena

Special Events

Marina

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy
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Town of Gananoque
2018 Operating Budget

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A'

2016 2017 ch % Ch
2018 BUDGET > Change % Change
BUDGET  BUDGET 2017/18  2017/18
-77,600 -77,600 -151,100 -73,500 48.6%
79,356 72,172 167,704 95,532 57.0%
1,756 -5,428 16,604 22,032 132.7%
-4,000 -4,000 -2,000 2,000 -100.0%
38,480 38,480 34,800 -3,680 -10.6%
34,480 34,480 32,800 -1,680 -5.1%
-11,500 -11,500 -11,500 0 0.0%
21,125 21,125 26,350 5,225 19.8%
9,625 9,625 14,850 5,225 35.2%
28,583 29,083 36,105 7,022 19.4%
28,583 29,083 36,105 7,022 19.4%
-54,560 -54,060 -462,360 -408,300 88.3%
267,515 254,030 678,521 424,491 62.6%
212,955 199,970 216,161 16,191 7.5%
-21,000 -25,000 -38,640 -13,640 35.3%
86,509 106,063 115,615 9,552 8.3%
65,509 81,063 76,975 -4,088 -5.3%
-500 -500
65,195 51,006 55,525 4,519 8.1%
65,195 51,006 55,025 4,019 7.3%
-32,500 -24,500 -25,000 -500 2.0%
339,517 359,744 357,240 -2,504 -0.7%
307,017 335,244 332,240 -3,004 -0.9%
-335,512 -341,366 -347,977 -6,611 1.9%
396,753 420,807 434,480 13,673 3.1%
61,241 79,441 86,503 7,062 8.2%
-10,000 -15,000 -15,000 0 0.0%
35,000 57,600 48,600 -9,000 -18.5%
25,000 42,600 33,600 -9,000 -26.8%
-741,330 -746,200 -765,100 -18,900 2.5%
527,919 563,394 580,808 17,414 3.0%
-213,411 -182,806 -184,292 -1,486 0.8%
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Town of Gananoque
2018 Operating Budget

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A'

2016 2017 Change % Change
2018 BUDGET ~ °Cfange % Chang
BUDGET BUDGET 2017/18 2017/18

Library Revenues -14,882 -48,025 -17,400 30,625 -176.0%
Expenditures 204,900 240,893 212,582 -28,311 -13.3%
Net Levy 190,018 192,868 195,182 2,314 1.2%

Properties Revenues -21,500 -21,500 -13,761 7,739 -56.2%
Expenditures 418,092 447,637 371,261 -76,376 -20.6%
Net Levy 396,592 426,137 357,500 -68,637 -19.2%

External Agencies Revenues -63,814 -64,545 -65,285 -740 1.1%
Expenditures 1,034,643 1,049,709 1,058,300 8,591 0.8%
Net Levy 970,829 985,164 993,015 7,851 0.8%

Grants and Misc. Programs Revenues -116,000 -116,000 -96,000 20,000 -20.8%
Expenditures 330,425 521,093 452,758 -68,335 -15.1%
Net Levy 214,425 405,093 356,758 -48,335 -13.5%

Emergency Preparedness  Revenues

Emergency Services Expenditures 296,889 292,856 295,206 2,350 0.8%
Net Levy 296,889 292,856 295,206 2,350 0.8%

BIA Levy Revenues -44,000 -55,000 -55,000 0 0.0%
Expenditures 44,000 55,000 55,000 0 0.0%
Net Levy 0 0 0 0.0%

Tax Total Only

Total Expenditures $ 13,884,196 $ 14,202,444 S 14,957,527 S 755,083 5.0%

Total Revenue -$ 6,189,236 -$ 6,183,574 -$ 6,812,358 -$ 628,784 9.2%

Net Tax Levy $ 7467960 $ 7,637,470 $ 7,752,032 114,562 1.5%

Payments in Lieu of Taxes -290,032

Supplemental Taxes -12,000

Tax Write Offs 100,000
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By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T} Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan02.2018  Time : 4:39 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-277997-77?77 To 2-5-27777-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code ccH CcC2 cC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND
CLASS 4 REVENUE
CATEGORY 2500 Investing In Ontario Funds
2-4-02500-4029 OCIF Formuia Funding 0.00 -236,844
Category Total 0.00 -236,844
CATEGORY 2503 Town Hall Addition / Renovations
2-4-02503-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -1,208,000
GCategory Total 0.00 -1,208,000
CATEGORY 2507 Town Hall Addition / Renovations
2-4-02507-4026 DEBENTURE PROCEEDS 0.00 -2,000,000
Category Total 0.00 -2,000,000
CATEGORY 4200 Police
2-4-04200-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -45,000
Category Total 0.00 -45,000
CATEGORY 6006 Replace 1897 Komatsu Loader (/2097)
2-4-06006-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -2,635,763
Category Total 0.00 -2,635,763
CATEGORY 6100 Roads
2-4-06100-4043 Gas Tax Revenue 0.00 -330,867
Category Total 0.00 -330,867
CATEGORY 6400 Parking
2-4-06400-5901 Transfer From Reserve Parking 0.00 -22,000
Category Total 0.00 -22,000
CATEGORY 16700 Marina Revenve
2-4-16700-5901 Transfer from Reserves 0.00 -51,000
Category Total 0.00 -51,000
REVENUE Total 0.00 -6,529,474
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 2501 Town Hall Addition / Renovation
2-5-02501-5400 Town Hall Renovations 0.00 3,208,000
Category Total 0.00 3,208,000
CATEGORY 2511 Official Plan
2-5-02511-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 20,000
Category Total .00 20,000
CATEGORY 4110 Fire Training Facility
EQUIPMENT 0.00 15,000

2-5-04110-5415






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE : GLE030 (T) Page: 2
General Ledger Trial Balance ; Date : Jan02, 2018 Time : 4:39 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-777?7-7777 To 2.6-77777-2977
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 cc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BY

FUND

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 4110 Fire Training Facility

Category Total 0.00 15,000
CATEGQORY 4201 Police - Replacement Vehicle
2-5-04201-5314 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 0.00 25,000
Category Total 0.00 25,000

CATEGORY 4203 Police - Computer Purchases

2-5-04203-5415 EQUIPMENT 0.00 10,000
Category Total 0.00 10,000

CATEGORY 6001 GPS system

2-5-06001-5318 Materials & Supplies 0.00 30,000
Category Totai 0.00 30,000

CATEGORY 6002 Security Gates PW Yard

2-5-06002-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 15,00C
Category Total 0.00 16,000

CATEGORY 6004 William Street Drainage

2-5-06004-5400 Contracted Services (.00 165,000
Category Total 0.00 165,000

CATEGORY 6103 PW - Asphalt Paving Program

2-5-06103-5400 PW - Asphalt Paving -Contracted S¢ 0.00 500,000
Category Totai .00 500,000

CATEGORY 6111 Blacksnapper Bridge

2-5-06111-5400 Contracted Services 0.60 60,000
Category Total 0.00 60,000

CATEGORY 6112 PW - Mudson Bridge

2-5-06112-5901 Transfer to Reserves 0.00 236,844
Category Total 0.00 236,844

CATEGORY 6121 Replacement Pickup Truck

2-5-06121-5314 Replacement Truck 0.00 75,000
Category Total 0.00 75,000

CATEGORY 6124 Dump / Plow Truck

2.5-06124-5314 REPLACEMENT OF '06 CHEV COL 0.00 120,060
Category Total 0.00 120,000

CATEGORY 6142 Maple & Osbourne

2-5-06142-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 994,300






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANCQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 3
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 02,2018 Time : 4:39 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-27?70977? To 2.5-722970-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cC1 CC2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 6142 Maple & Osbourne

Category Total 0.00 994,300
CATEGORY 6143 West End Subdivision
2-56-06143-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 15,000
Category Total 0.00 15,000

CATEGORY 6400 Parking

2-5-06400-5400 Parking - Meters 0.00 22,000
Category Total 0.00 22,000

CATEGORY 16303 Arena

2-5-16303-5400 Confracted Services 0.00 88,000
Category Total 0.00 88,000

CATEGORY 16304 Arena Painting

2-5-16304-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 3,950
Category Total 0.00 3,850

CATEGORY 16308 Arena Mechanical Replacements

2-5-16308-5400 Rec - Arena Rink Surf Dehumidfier ¢ 0.00 12,450
Category Total 0.00 12,450

CATEGORY 16332 Recreation - Splashpad/Washrooms

2-5-16332-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 5,000
Category Total 0.00 5,000

CATEGORY 16404 Bay Road

2-5-16404-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.0C 749,830
Category Total 0.00 749,830

CATEGORY 16405 Marina - Seadoo Ramp

2-5-16405-5400 Marina - Main Dock Tubes C.S. 0.00 11,000
Category Total 0.00 11,000

CATEGORY 16700 Marina

2-5-16700-5400 Dock Renewal 0.00 20,000
Category Total 0.00 20,600

CATEGORY 16701 CCTV SYSTEM
2-5-18701-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 20,000

Category Total 0.00 20,000
CATEGORY 19065 St Lawrence Hydro Relocation

2-5-18065-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 88,100






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 4
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan02,2018  Time : 4:39 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-77777-77?7 To 2-5-72777-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code CC1 CC2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 18065 St Lawrence Hydro Relocation
Category Total (.00 88,100
CATEGORY 19070 Property - Heritage Building 'A'
2-5-19070-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 20,000
Category Total 0.00 20,000
EXPENDITURE Total 0.00 6,529,474
CAPITAL FUND Total 0.00 0
0.00 0

REPORT TOTAL
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COW-FIN-2018-02-Melanie Kirkby-2018 Operating and Capital Budget-09Jan2018.pdf


Leeds, Grenville & Lanark District Health Unit — Board of Health Meeting Summary — November 23,
2017 — Undated @

Ministry of Finance — Office of the Minister — Retail and Distribution Channel for Legal Cannabis
Update - Undated

11 | STAFF REPORTS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE from December 14, 2017 to January 2, 2018 8
Steve Tiernan, Fire Chief
COW-FIRE-2018-01 — Amend Establishing and Regulating Fire Services By-law @
12 | DiscussION OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS
13 | NEXT REGULAR MEETING —January 23, 2018
14 | QUESTIONS FROM THE MEDIA
15 | ADJOURNMENT

The Town invites and encourages people with disabilities to attend and voice their comments in relation
to accessibility related reports. For those who are unable to attend, the Town encourages the use of the

Customer Feedback Form found on the Accessibility Page on the Town’s website.
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Leads, Grenville & Lanark District

HEALTH UNIT

Your Partnerin Public Health

www.healthunit.org

Board of Health Meeting November 23, 2017

Summary
2018 Municipal Levy

The 2017 and 2018 projected interest on the Reserve investments will be used to fund operating costs to offset an
increase in the 2018 municipal levy. As in previous years, the 2014 MPAC Population Data will be used to apportion the
2018 municipal levy among obligated municipalities. While the Board recognized that this data is not as valid as the 2016
census data from Statistics Canada, not all municipalities, as stipulated in the Health Protection and Promotion Act,
agreed to use a different method than the MPAC population data.

Smoke Free Ontario

Over the past 17 years, Ontario has significantly reduced smoking rates. This decrease has been in part due to a
vigorous, strategic and comprehensive tobacco strategy that helped create cultural shift that is supportive in addressing
this complex addiction. There is still more work to do however. The Board of Health agreed to write a letter to the
Minister of Health and Long-Term Care Dr. Eric Hoskins, recommending the adoption of the proposed 10 year Smoke-
Free Ontario Strategy laid out in the Report of the Executive Steering Committee ~ Smoke Free Ontario Modernization,
and to ensure proper supports and resources are in place to ensure the recommendations are implemented and
complied with.

Food Insecurity

Food insecurity means not having enough money to buy nutritious food. It is an income-based issue, not a food-based
issue and affects adults, children, and the health system. Food insecurity affects 9.7% of households in Leeds, Grenville
and Lanark or approximately 18,680 residents. The attached infographic outlines the challenges individuals and families
in our community who are living on low incomes face to afford healthy food.

New Public Health Standards

The Population and Public Health Division of the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care hosted a Public Health Summit
on November 16, 2017 to launch the new 2017 Ontario Public Health Standards: Requirements for Programs, Services
and Accountability. The Standards include Foundational Standards, Program Standards and Organizational
Requirements within a Public Health Accountability Framework.

¢ Foundational Standards: Population Health Assessment, Health Equity, Effective Public Health Practice, and
Emergency Management.

e Program Standards: Chronic Disease Prevention and Well-Being, Food Safety, Healthy Environments, Healthy
Growth and Development, Immunization, Infectious and Communicable Disease Prevention and Control, Safe
Water, School Health, Substance Use and Injury Prevention.

¢ Organizational Requirements: Delivery of Programs and Services Domain, Fiduciary Requirements Domain, Good
Governance and Management Practices Domain, Public Health Practice Domain, and Common to all Domains —
Annual Service Plan and Reports, Risk Management Framework, Compliance with all Legal and Statutory
Requirements.






LHIN’s

The South East LHIN held a Sub-Region Planning Day on November 1, 2017 in Kingston. The Lanark, Leeds, Grenville sub-
region met in the afternoon to review population and health service data to begin the identification of key health issues
for our region. Each sub-region will have an Integration Table to “provide high level planning, input and oversight related
to the priorities and activities of the sub-region that will lead to more patient focused, integrated and responsive care
and services at a system level.” Public Health will have one seat at the Table held by the Medical Officer of Health.

Program Updates

Beginning in January 2018, in accordance with the Directive from the Ministry, inspection reports for pools, spas, and
personal service settings, will be posted on our Website under the “Insight” icon for Food Premises.

The Health Unit invited students in JK to Grade 8 to help build a campaign to say “NO” to germs and “YES” to being
healthy. We received over 100 submissions of icky germs, germ fighting heroes, reminders about getting flu shots,
washing hands, eating well, and being active. We are looking forward to sharing these submissions on our Facebook
page during the month of December and are encouraging the public to like our Facebook page and share their
favourites! This is a great collaboration with local schools, parents, and most of all our creative kids who made this
campaign a huge success! A complete listing of all submissions will be posted on our website at
hitp://www.healthunit.org/infectious/influenza/posters.html.

The Health Unit is again partnering with the Volunteer Centre and several other youth serving organizations to host a
one day Power Up Summit as a follow up to the three day Summit held in Gananoque in February. This is being done
with remaining Ontario 150 Partnership Program Grant funds. We will be hosting approximately 60 youth and 20 adult
allies from across Leeds, Grenville and Lanark Counties at the Brockville Memorial Civic Centre on Friday, November
24" We are expecting media coverage — so stay tuned.

The Health Unit supported eight local youth and young adults to attend Freeze the industry’s Make ‘Em Plain Raily on
Parliament Hill on Thursday, November 9'" in support of plain and standardized packaging for tobacco products (Bill S-
5). They also hosted a luncheon for MP’s to discuss the details for the legislation; Gord Brown attended and is very
supportive of the issue. Last month MPP Steve Clark read a petition at Queen’s Park for Smoke-Free movies. This was a
result of local youth advocacy on this issue.

Two of our public health nurses - Lucia Taggart and Tanis Brown — have been recognized for their exemplary work. Lucia
has been awarded an RNAO Fellowship to study “Supporting the Development of Caring and Compassionate Care in
Nursing Students Within a Public Health Setting”. An article on Tanis in the Registered Nurse Journal recognized her
award for leadership in clinical practice and work in Health Equity.






When income is
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How wwch does healthy eating cost?

Ench venr, the Leeds, Grenville & Lonark District Health Unit conducts the Nutritious Food Basket
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Ministry of Finance Ministére des Finances b )
Office of the Minister Bureau du ministre

Ontario

7" Floor, Frost Building South 7¢ &tage, Edifice Frost Sud
7 Queen's Park Crescent 7 Queen's Park Crescent
Toronto ON M7A 1Y7 Toronto ON M7A 1Y7
Telephone: 416-325-0400 Téléphone: 416-325-0400
Facsimile: 416-325-0374 Télécopieur: 416-325-0374

Dear Heads of Municipal Councils:

Ontario continues to prepare for federal legalization of cannabis by moving ahead with
its safe and sensible framework to govern the lawful use and retail distribution of
cannabis as a carefully controlled substance within the province. On December 12,
2017, Ontario passed legislation that will regulate the lawful use, sale and distribution of
recreational cannabis by the federal government’s July 2018 deadline.

| am writing to provide you with an update on the provincial work underway to establish
a retail and distribution channel for legal cannabis. | would also like to confirm the
Province’s commitment to engaging with municipalities on funding to help address the
incremental costs associated with the implementation of cannabis legalization in
Ontario.

Our objectives in the establishment of the retail and distribution system for legal
cannabis are to protect youth and eliminate the illegal market. Municipalities are
essential partners in the efforts to achieve these goals.

As noted in my October 27 letter, the various engagements the province has had with
municipalities have been beneficial. Over the course of November and December, staff
from the Ministry of Finance and the Liquor Control Board of Ontario (LCBO) met with
staff of the municipalities identified for the initial cannabis retail stores for July 2018.
These meetings provided valuable insights on provincial guidelines and areas of local
interests that will inform store siting. | would like to thank the staff of these municipalities
for their thoughtful feedback.

With the conclusion of the federal government's consultation with provinces and
territories on the tax framework, we now have a better understanding of the revenue
share to address the costs of legalization. During those discussions, we negotiated for a
greater share of revenue on the basis that both the province and municipalities bear
incremental costs. We now look forward to engagement with municipalities on a
reasonable distribution of the province’s share of the federal excise tax revenue. Given
the federal government’s forecasts of modest revenue and the Federation of Canadian
Municipalities’ estimated cost projections, our engagement will need to acknowledge
that it appears unlikely there will be enough revenue to fully cover the incremental
municipal and provincial costs associated with legalization.

...Ilcont'd





In January 2018, the Ministry of Finance will work with the Association of Municipalities
of Ontario and the City of Toronto to launch an engagement process with municipalities
on cannabis-related funding. This process will consider what is known about
incremental municipal and provincial costs and set out a proposed approach to funding
for municipalities that supports our shared policy objectives.

To help guide this engagement, | would like to propose the following principles:

e Address Implementation Costs — An approach to funding should acknowledge
that the province and municipalities will incur upfront incremental costs as a
result of the federal government's decision to legalize cannabis and that a
funding approach should focus on helping to address these costs.

e Respect the Role of Municipalities — An approach to funding should recognize
the efforts of municipalities in their areas of jurisdiction associated with the
legalization of cannabis.

e Align with the Term of the Federal Tax Framework — An approach to funding
should align with the two-year term agreed to between the federal, provincial and
territorial governments on the federal excise tax.

As we conclude the holiday season and reflect on the past year, | would like to thank
you again for your meaningful engagement with the province as we all prepare for the
legalization of cannabis in July 2018. Please accept my best wishes for the New Year.

Sincerely,

77

Charles Sousa
Minister

e The Honourable Yasir Naqvi, Attorney General of Ontario
The Honourable Bill Mauro, Minister of Municipal Affairs
Ali Ghiassi, Chief of Staff, Minister’s Office, Ministry of Finance
Scott Thompson, Deputy Minister, Ministry of Finance
Nicole Stewart, Executive Lead, Cannabis Retail Implementation Project,
Ministry of Finance
Lynn Dollin, President, Association of Municipalities of Ontario
Pat Vanini, Executive Director, Association of Municipalities of Ontario
Municipal CAOs and City Managers
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TOWN OF GANANOQUE
Council/Board Report-Smry (Computer)

AP5060
Date :

Jan 02, 2018

Page :
Time :

1

9:55 am

Vendor: 1000 To ZYCOM Cheque Dates : Dec 14, 2017 To Jan 02, 2018
Batch : A Bank: 0099 To 07
Vendor Code Vendor Name Invoice Paid Discount
Invoice No. Description Batch Invoice Date Due Date Amount Amount Amount
2228220 2228220 ONT. INC.
2017-11-22 - BIA BIANETWORKING 1068 22-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 500.00 500.00 0.00
Supplier Totals : 500.00 500.00 0.00
4IMPRINTS 4IMPRINTS INC.
5905807 VISITORS CENTRE - 1097 17-Nov-2017  17-Dec-2017 192.49 192.49 0.00
SUPPLIES
Supplier Totals : 192.49 192.49 0.00
ABEO1 ABELL PEST CONTROL
A0531197 SVEOSTK%ONTROL OCTOBER - 1097 27-Oct-2017  01-Dec-2017 61.28 61.28 0.00
Rl
A0562120 PEST CONTROL NOVEMBER 1119 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 115.12 115.12 0.00
TOWN HALL
A0592760 PEST CONTROL DECEMBER 1086 01-Dec-2017  30-Dec-2017 115.12 115.12 0.00
TOWN HALL
Supplier Totals : 291.52 291.52 0.00
AlG02 AlIG INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA
VFIS - JANUARY 2 VFIS POLICY 2018 1119 18-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 3,053.16 3,053.16 0.00
Supplier Totals : 3,053.16 3,053.16 0.00
ALLO2 ALLIANCE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
C2751-1217 PAGING PUC DECEMBER 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 157.14 157.14 0.00
Supplier Totals : 157.14 157.14 0.00
ALLO4 ALLAN GRAPHICS LTD.
64195 TOURISM INVESTMENT 1097 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 276.85 276.85 0.00
BOOLETS
Supplier Totals : 276.85 276.85 0.00
ALL10 ALLAN & PARTNERS LLP
HAA-GANAN-4032 FIRST INTERIM AUDIT 1097 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 3,955.00 3,955.00 0.00
BILLING
Supplier Totals : 3,955.00 3,955.00 0.00
ALTO3 ALTAIR ELECTRONICS
81833 LIBRARY ON-SITE SERVICE 1119 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 111.87 111.87 0.00
Supplier Totals : 111.87 111.87 0.00
AQUO3 AQUA DRAIN SEWER SERVICES INC.
42795 FLUSHING 1097 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 1,620.14 1,620.14 0.00
42797 FLUSHING 1097 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 1,254.30 1,254.30 0.00
46587 FLUSHING 1097 28-Nov-2017  28-Nov-2017 1,254.30 1,254.30 0.00
46589 TOWN FLUSHING 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,672.40 1,672.40 0.00
53907 FLUSHING 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 573.48 573.48 0.00
53975 FLUSHING 236 SYDENHAM 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 409.63 409.63 0.00
ST
Supplier Totals : 6,784.25 6,784.25 0.00

ASS04

ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO ROAD SUPERVISORS
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16861 WINTER MAINTENANCE 1097 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 1,412.50 1,412.50 0.00
TRAINING - WORKS DEPT
Supplier Totals : 1,412.50 1,412.50 0.00
BALO1 BALDREES' NO FRILLS
7 ARENA SUPPLIES 1115 18-Aug-2017  01-Dec-2017 34.25 34.25 0.00
Supplier Totals : 34.25 34.25 0.00
BAR14 BARNETT PLUMBING
17-0200 SERVICE @ ES BUILDING 1097 15-Nov-2017  15-Dec-2017 237.30 237.30 0.00
Supplier Totals : 237.30 237.30 0.00
BELO2 BELL CANADA
WATER TOWER N WATER TOWER BILLING 1097 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 271.00 271.00 0.00
NOVEMBER
Supplier Totals : 271.00 271.00 0.00
BEL16 BELL MOBILITY INC. (RADIO DIVISION)
1-242762 DECEMBER MAINTENANCE 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,096.10 1,096.10 0.00
911 SYSTEM POLICE
1-912515 MOBILE INSTALL - POLICE 1068 20-Nov-2017  20-Dec-2017 461.50 461.50 0.00
CHIEFS TRUCK
Supplier Totals : 1,557.60 1,557.60 0.00
BEL17 BELL MOBILITY INC.
POLICE DECEMBE POLICE BILLING TO 1097 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 416.25 416.25 0.00
DECEMBER 27/17 ACCT
#530392438
Supplier Totals : 416.25 416.25 0.00
BEN02 BENSON AUTO PARTS
94214312 DIESEL FLUID - PW 1068 15-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 16.60 16.60 0.00
94214479 ://VE(;”?(IéE SUPPLIES - 1068 20-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 45.82 45.82 0.00
R
94214510 DIESEL FLUID - WORKS 1068 20-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 49.80 49.80 0.00
94214745 HEADLAMP - WORKS 1068 27-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 28.32 28.32 0.00
Supplier Totals : 140.54 140.54 0.00
BIS01 BISHOPS RUG CLEANING
4022 L\\/IQE?IELEANED NOVEMBER 1115 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 30.00 30.00 0.00
4037 MATS CLEANED - ES 1068 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 45.00 45.00 0.00
BUILDING NOVEMBER
4053 MATS CLEANED TOWN HALL 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 105.00 105.00 0.00
4054 MATS CLEANED NOVEMBER 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 30.00 30.00 0.00
LIBRARY
Supplier Totals : 210.00 210.00 0.00
BOOKSTORE BOOKSTORE - ANNEX PUBLISHING & PRINTING
IN59615 EXAM MATERIAL - FIRE 1068 20-Nov-2017  20-Dec-2017 90.20 90.20 0.00
EPT
Supplier Totals : 90.20 90.20 0.00
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BREO7 BRENNTAG CANADA INC
40789975 CHLORINE 862 22-Sep-2017  22-Oct-2017 1,892.87 1,892.87 0.00
40783976 RETURNED CYCLINDERS 862 22-Sep-2017  22-Oct-2017 -1,356.00 -1,356.00 0.00
40793378 RETURNED CYLINDER 902 02-Oct-2017  22-Oct-2017 -1,808.00 -1,808.00 0.00
40807461 CHLORINE 1042 08-Nov-2017  30-Nov-2017 3,785.76 3,785.76 0.00
40807462 RETURNED CYLINDERS 1042 08-Nov-2017  30-Nov-2017 -2,712.00 -2,712.00 0.00
40823367 CHLORINE 1119 15-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 2,523.84 2,5623.84 0.00
40823368 CYLINDER RETURNED 1119 15-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 -1,808.00 -1,808.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 518.47 518.47 0.00
BROO5 BRODART CANADA COMPANY
997254 LIBRARY OFFICE SUPPLIES 1119 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 77.60 77.60 0.00
Supplier Totals : 77.60 77.60 0.00
CADO1 CADUCEON ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
17-18875 WATER SAMPLES 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 887.05 887.05 0.00
17-18876 SEWAGE SAMPLES 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 583.98 583.98 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,471.03 1,471.03 0.00
CANO5 CANADA POST CORPORATION
2018 BOX RENTAL 2018 box rental 1086 05-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 335.61 335.61 0.00
Supplier Totals : 335.61 335.61 0.00
CANO7 CANADIAN TIRE
HOUSE CHG DEC WORK BOOTS - CBO 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 112.99 112.99 0.00
HOUSE CHG DEC \é\g\?’g BOOTS - ARENA 1115 06-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 101.69 101.69 0.00
HOUSE CHG NOV MARINA SUPPLIES 1068 13-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 21.23 21.23 0.00
HOUSE CHG NOV EIZ?EE HEATER - KINSMEN 1068 02-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 40.67 40.67 0.00
HOUSE CHG NOV BULBS - PARKS 1068 24-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 22.54 22.54 0.00
HOUSE CHG NOV PROPANE - ARENA 1068 08-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 16.23 15.23 0.00
HOUSE CHG OCT FLASHLIGHT - CBO 1068 26-Oct-2017  30-Dec-2017 73.42 73.42 0.00
HOUSE CHG OCT DESK LAMP - CBO 1068 31-Oct-2017  30-Dec-2017 47.36 47.36 0.00
NOV 24/17 HOUSE BULBS - PARKS 1068 24-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 31.56 31.56 0.00
POP FUND 2017 POP FUND PROGRAM - 1119 20-Dec-2017  20-Dec-2017 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
DOUBLE DOWN PROGRAM
WITH CANADIAN TIRE
RETURN OCT 31/1 EEBURNED DESK LIGHT 1119 31-Oct-2017  31-Dec-2017 -47.36 -47.36 0.00
Supplier Totals : 4,419.33 4,419.33 0.00
CARO1 CARLETON UNIFORMS INC
80345 CLOTHING - FIRE DEPT 1097 07-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 294.93 294.93 0.00
Supplier Totals : 294.93 294.93 0.00
CAT02 CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
DECEMBER 2017 4TH QUARTER DECEMBER 1115 14-Dec-2017  15-Dec-2017 88,749.20 88,749.20 0.00
2017
Supplier Totals : 88,749.20 88,749.20 0.00
CLAO4 CLARKE & WRIGHT
NOVEMBER 30/17 RE: 365 WILLIAM ST 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 366.60 366.60 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 366.60 366.60 0.00
coGo2 COGECO CONNEXION INC
8059439 DATA COM - 1097 05-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,299.50 1,299.50 0.00
FIRE/POLICE/TOWN HALL
Supplier Totals : 1,299.50 1,299.50 0.00
COLo7 COLLETT SURVEYING LTD.
9359 SURVEY 1068 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 2,080.85 2,080.85 0.00
Supplier Totals : 2,080.85 2,080.85 0.00
COMO09 COMPUTER WORKS
26568 INK CARTRIDGES - BIA 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 79.08 79.08 0.00
. Supplier Totals : 79.08 79.08 0.00
CONO1 CONSEIL DE LES ECOLES PUBLIQUE
DECEMBER 2017 4T:" QUARTER DECEMBER 1115 14-Dec-2017  15-Dec-2017 1,018.52 1,018.52 0.00
2017
Suppilier Totals : 1,018.52 1,018.52 0.00
CRUO1 CRUICKSHANK CONSTRUCTION LTD.
90086908 STONE 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,473.06 1,473.06 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,473.06 1,473.06 0.00
Cscot CSCDCE
DEC 2017 4TH QU 4TH QUARTER PAYMENT 1115 14-Dec-2017  15-Dec-2017 27,747.53 27,747.53 0.00
DECEMBER
Supplier Totals : 27,747.53 27,747.53 0.00
CUNoO1 CUNNINGHAM SWAN CARTY LITTLE & BONHAM LLP
148531 GENERAL ADVICE OCT 31 - 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 1,023.22 1,023.22 0.00
NOV 23
L SN S
Supplier Totals : 5,486.87 5,486.87 0.00
DICO1 DICKSON ANDREW
DECEMBER 8/17 TRAINIGN EXPENSES - FIRE 1097 08-Dec-2017  08-Dec-2017 409.52 409.52 0.00
Supplier Totals : 409.52 409.52 0.00
DiX01 CECIL DIXON
DECEMBER 5/17 BOOTS - WORKS DEPT 1097 05-Dec-2017  05-Dec-2017 220.34 220.34 0.00
Supplier Totals : 220.34 220.34 0.00
EBSCO EBSCO CANADA LTD.
9810800 LIBRARY MAGAZINES 1119 06-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 413.05 413.05 0.00
SUBSCRIPTIONS 2018
Supplier Totals : 413.05 413.05 0.00

ELDO1 ELDERHORST BELLS CANADA
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16097 CLOCK TOWER ANNUAL 1119 13-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 339.00 339.00 0.00

MAINTENANCE
Supplier Totals : 339.00 339.00 0.00
FROOG5 FRONTENAC MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT INC.
GAN-2017-DECEN BILLING DECEMBER 1097 07-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 6,680.42 6,680.42 0.00
GAN-2017-NOVEN BYLAW NOVEMBER 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 6,680.42 6,680.42 0.00
GAN-LANDFILL-N( YARD WASTE ATTENDANT 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 898.59 898.59 0.00
NOVEMBER
Supplier Totals : 14,259.43 14,259.43 0.00
FRO08 FRONTLINE OUTFITTERS
0000034180 CLOTHING - POLICE DEPT 1097 11-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 146.18 146.18 0.00
Supplier Totals : 146.18 146.18 0.00
FSET FSET INC.
1527 SERVICE BILLING POLICE 1119 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 3,826.44 3,826.44 0.00
DEPT
Supplier Totals : 3,826.44 3,826.44 0.00
GANO1 GANANOQUE AUTO SERVICE - UNIQUE TOWING
27195 PW VEHICLE SERVICE 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 479.50 479.50 0.00
27209 VEHCILE SERVICE - PUC 1097 15-Nov-2017  15-Dec-2017 1,274.10 1,274.10 0.00
27249 WORKS VEHICLE REPAIRS 1068 27-Nov-2017  27-Dec-2017 176.20 176.20 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,929.80 1,929.80 0.00
GANO7 GANANOQUE INN LTD
191405 BILLING DECEMBER 1115 05-Dec-2017  05-Dec-2017 2,435.81 2,435.81 0.00
Supplier Totals : 2,435.81 2,435.81 0.00
GAN21 GANANOQUE SECONDARY SCHOOL
18-20 BUDGET MEETINGS 1119 14-Dec-2017  14-Dec-2017 280.00 280.00 0.00
DECEMBER 7 & 8
Supplier Totals : 280.00 280.00 0.00
GAN28 GANANOQUE POLICE ASSOCIATION
SEPTEMBER 21/1' 3RD QUARTER DUES 836 21-Sep-2017  21-Sep-2017 2,392.50 2,392.50 0.00
Supplier Totals : 2,392.50 2,392.50 0.00
GAN44 GAN SIGN WORKS
9581 BROCHURE PRINTING POP 1068 09-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 220.35 220.35 0.00
PROGRAM
9596 PANELS - ARENA 1068 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 4520 4520 0.00
9599 DECALS FOR PARADE 1068 27-Nov-2017  27-Dec-2017 135.60 135.60 0.00
FLOATS - BIA
9600 BUSINESS CARDS - CAO 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 4514 45.14 0.00
Supplier Totals : 446.29 446.29 0.00
GLO02 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL CANADA
278173 FOLDING TABLES - ARENA 1068 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 4,501.57 4,501.57 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 4,501.57 4,501.57 0.00
GOLO1 GOLDSMITH SAW TOOL & KNIFE
51553 ICE BLADES SHARPENED 1115 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 278.49 278.49 0.00
Supplier Totals : 278.49 278.49 0.00
GOL03 GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.
903635 CULTURAL HERITAGE 1119 14-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 3,408.65 3,408.65 0.00
EVALUATION - HUDSON
BRIDGE
Supplier Totals : 3,408.65 3,408.65 0.00
GRAO1 GRAND AND TOY LTD
L677823 OFFICE SUPPLIES - WORKS 1050 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 81.77 81.77 0.00
L677824 8EFI1(_3E SUPPLIES - FIRE 1097 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 33.45 33.45 0.00
P
1748000 OFFICES SUPPLIES 1068 20-Nov-2017  20-Dec-2017 -81.77 -81.77 0.00
RETURNED - WORKS DEPT
1839722 FIRE OFFICE SUPPLIES 1119 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 184.01 184.01 0.00
Supplier Totals : 217.46 217.46 0.00
GRA11 MARK GRAHAM
DECEMBER 12, 2( POLICE MEETING 1097 12-Dec-2017  12-Dec-2017 431.19 431.19 0.00
EXPENSES
Supplier Totals : 431.19 431.19 0.00
GREAT GREAT IDEA GRAPHICS & PRINTING CO.
15247 WINDOW ENVELOPES 1119 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 948.07 948.07 0.00
Supplier Totals : 948.07 948.07 0.00
HACO02 HACH SALES & SERVICE CANADA LP
154593 CHLORINE 1119 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 616.98 616.98 0.00
Supplier Totals : 616.98 616.98 0.00
HENO04 HENDERSON PRINTING INC.
57419 2018 AD VISITORS GUIDE 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 966.15 966.15 0.00
Supplier Totals : 966.15 966.15 0.00
HOMO1 HOME HARDWARE BUILDING CTR
682928 CABLE TIES - WORKS 1119 02-Nov-2017 - 25-Dec-2017 20.58 20.58 0.00
685731 batteries & key set - arena 1119 06-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 56.45 56.45 0.00
686322 PADLOCKS - MARINA 1119 07-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 33.89 33.89 0.00
686959 bolts & screws - arena 1119 08-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 11.05 11.05 0.00
687635 small tools - es building 1119 09-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 55.90 55.90 0.00
690104 BATTERIES FOR WIRELESS 1119 13-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 13.54 13.54 0.00
ALARMS - TOWN HALL
690742 PIPE- WORKS 1119 14-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 1.79 1.79 0.00
691062 office supplies - arena 1119 15-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 57.00 57.00 0.00
692337 ICE MELT WORKS 1119 17-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 56.81 56.81 0.00
692851 CLEANERS - FIRE DEPT 1119 18-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 40.48 40.48 0.00
693744 VEHICLE SUPPLY - WORKS 1119 20-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 15.77 15.77 0.00
694387 OFFICE SUPPLIES PW 1119 21-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 89.21 89.21 0.00
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694400 CONCRETE MIX - PW 1119 21-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 56.39 56.39 0.00
695578 ADHESIVE & STAPLES -ES 1119 23-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 43.48 43.48 0.00
BUILDING
696132 small tool - pw 1119 24-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 51.97 51.97 0.00
696288 ADAPTER - WORKS 1119 24-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 9.02 9.02 0.00
696578 spruce stakes - works 1119 24-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 26.58 26.58 0.00
696767 TAP - ES BUILDING 1119 24-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 452 4.52 0.00
697254 OFFICE SUPPLIES - ES 1119 25-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 197.73 197.73 0.00
BUILDING.
699269 office supplies/small tools - pw 1119 29-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 53.18 53.18 0.00
700316 SUPPLIES FOR LITTLE 1119 30-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 34.63 3463 0.00
PUMPHOUSE
Supplier Totals : 929.97 929.97 0.00
HOU02 HOULT MATTHEW G H
DECEMBER 12/17 GAS FOR MOBILE #3 - PW 1119 12-Dec-2017  12-Dec-2017 30.00 30.00 0.00
Supplier Totals : 30.00 30.00 0.00
HVCO1 H.V CONSTRUCTION LTD.
2128 NEW SIDEWALKS 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 140,835.10 140,835.10 0.00
2129 REPLACE SIDEWALK @70 1068 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 768.67 768.67 0.00
STONE ST
Supplier Totals : 141,603.77 141,603.77 0.00
ISLO1 ISLAND EMERGENCY TRAINING SOLUTIONS
NOVEMBER 22/17 FIRE TRAINING MATERIAL 1097 22-Nov-2017  22-Nov-2017 477.10 477.10 0.00
Supplier Totals : 477.10 477.10 0.00
JES04 JESSE GILROY - PETTY CASH
DECEMBER 20/17 REIMBURSEMENT 1119 21-Dec-2017  21-Dec-2017 522.90 522.90 0.00
DECEMBER
Supplier Totals : 522.90 522.90 0.00
JET02 JET ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
3920 LOCATES 1097 21-0ct-2017  20-Nov-2017 180.80 180.80 0.00
3922 SERVICE @ ARENA 1115 21-Oct-2017  20-Nov-2017 3,056.90 3,056.90 0.00
3951 REMOVE STREET LIGHTS 1097 02-Nov-2017  02-Dec-2017 477.30 477.30 0.00
@425 KING STW
3954 ZAMBONI DOOR SERVICE 1115 06-Nov-2017  06-Dec-2017 85.60 85.60 0.00
3955 LOCATES 1097 06-Nov-2017  06-Dec-2017 50.85 50.85 0.00
3959 SERVICE @ STATION 3 - PUC 1097 09-Nov-2017  09-Dec-2017 50.85 50.85 0.00
3988 INSTALL POLE @ 197 1068 22-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 3,327.69 3,327.69 0.00
ARTHUR ST
3992 {_I\IISTALL CHRISTMAS TREE 1097 23-Nov-2017  23-Dec-2017 458.84 458.84 0.00
HTS
3994 INSTALL NEW LIGHTS FOR 1097 23-Nov-2017  23-Dec-2017 1,681.89 1,681.89 0.00
SNOWFLAKE BANNER
3996 DICONNECT FOUNTAIN 1068 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 50.85 50.85 0.00
3997 LOCATES 1068 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 127.13 127.13 0.00
4000 TROUBLESHOOT POWER 1097 25-Nov-2017  25-Dec-2017 90.40 90.40 0.00
FAILURE - PUC
4002 STREET LIGHT BILLING 1097 27-Nov-2017  27-Dec-2017 802.62 802.62 0.00
4011 LINKLATER PATH LIGHTS 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 13,687.85 13,687.85 0.00
4018 gOMPRESSOR SERVICE @ 1115 06-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 204.59 204.59 0.00
RENA
4025 TROUBLESHOOT 1115 09-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 199.74 199.74 0.00
CHRISTMAS LIGHTS
4026 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 1115 09-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 250.18 250.18 0.00
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4027 iERVICE TO LIGHTS @ 1115 09-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 342.84 342.84 0.00

RENA
4029 TROUBLESHOOT LIGHTING 1115 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 490.08 490.08 0.00
ON OUTSIDE SIGN @ ARENA
4031 INSTALL ENTRANCE LIGHT 1115 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 159.78 159.78 0.00
@ ARENA
4032 LOCATES 1119 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 50.85 50.85 0.00
4033 STREET LIGHT EMERGENCY 1119 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 165.40 165.40 0.00
REPAIRS
4034 SERVICE TO LOU JEFFRIES 1115 13-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 771.01 771.01 0.00
SIGN @ ARENA
4039 SERVICE @ WTP 1119 15-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 257.00 257.00 0.00
4043 TROUBLESHOOT ALUM LINE 1119 15-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 44522 44522 0.00
Supplier Totals : 27,466.26 27,466.26 0.00
JOHO06 JOHNSTONE & COWLING LLP
2002111 POLICE LEGAL SERVICES 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 279.68 279.68 0.00
NOVEMBER 2
Supplier Totals : 279.68 279.68 0.00
JUMO1 JUMPHOST INC.
20092482 WEBSITE MAINTENACE & 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 3,130.10 3,130.10 0.00
SUPPORT 2018
Supplier Totals : 3,130.10 3,130.10 0.00
KEMO1 KEMIRA WATER SOLUTION CANADA INC.
9019145506 WTP CHEMICALS 1068 20-Nov-2017  20-Dec-2017 4,468.16 4,468.16 0.00
Supplier Totals : 4,468.16 4,468.16 0.00
KEMO2 KEMP RICKI
DECEMBER 12, 2( MILEAGE - POLICE DEPT 1097 12-Dec-2017  12-Dec-2017 55.00 55.00 0.00
DECEMBER 6/17 2017 MEALS - SPECIAL 1097 06-Dec-2017  06-Dec-2017 210.00 210.00 0.00
CONSTABLE
Supplier Totals : 265.00 265.00 0.00
LARO3 LARRY PATTERSON CONSTRUCTION
1053 80% OF FINAL ARENA 1097 10-Oct-2017  09-Nov-2017 8,859.20 8,859.20 0.00
RENOVATION DRAW
1076 WORI’\JK ON ENTRANCE @ 1115 11-Dec-2017  11-Dec-2017 661.05 661.05 0.00
ARENA
1077 NEW WINDOW @ ARENA 1115 12-Nov-2017  12-Dec-2017 367.25 367.25 0.00
Supplier Totals : 9,887.50 9,887.50 0.00
LATO5 LATIMER'S CLEANERS
264 DRYCLEANING FLAGS - 1115 14-Nov-2017  14-Dec-2017 101.70 101.70 0.00
PARKS
Supplier Totals : 101.70 101.70 0.00
M&LO1 M & L SUPPLY FIRE & SAFETY
0000147866 FIRE HELMET 1097 18-Oct-2017  18-Nov-2017 47719 477.19 0.00
0000148379 FIRE VEHICLE 1097 07-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,717.60 1,717.60 0.00
ACCESSORIES
Supplier Totals : 2,194.79 2,194.79 0.00

MACO04

MACEWEN PETROLEUM INC
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1732506988 COLORED DIESEL 1097 24-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 1,014.55 1,014.55 0.00
1732506989 CLEAR DIESEL 1097 24-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 1,160.33 1,160.33 0.00
1733407299 ggLogED DIESEL - EAST 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 351.78 351.78 0.00
TE
3407297 COLOURED DIESEL STONE 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 127.92 127.92 0.00
STN
3407298 ICD:IO%EO1RED DIESEL ATE ST 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 184.17 184.17 0.00
P
3407300 COLORED DIESEL KATE ST 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 167.52 167.52 0.00
PIPE #2
Supplier Totals : 3,006.27 3,006.27 0.00
MACO7 MACRAE CHRIS
OCTOBER 6, 2017 TREES & TRAILS - BASKETS 1097 06-Oct-2017  01-Dec-2017 343.52 343.52 0.00
& BURLAP
Supplier Totals : 343.52 343.52 0.00
MAR19 MARIANNE LOVE CONSULTING SERVICES
14517 BILLING OCTOBER 1 - 1097 05-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 565.00 565.00 0.00
NOVEMBER 30
Supplier Totals : 565.00 565.00 0.00
MCC16 MCCALPIN FRANCIS
DECEMBER 20/17 ARENA TABLE & CHAIRS 1119 20-Dec-2017  20-Dec-2017 100.00 100.00 0.00
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
Supplier Totals : 100.00 100.00 0.00
MDFO1 MD FRAMING
NOVEMBER 23/17 FLOOR REPAIRS VISITORS 1068 23-Nov-2017  23-Dec-2017 3,503.00 3,503.00 0.00
CENTRE
Supplier Totals : 3,503.00 3,503.00 0.00
METO03 METROLAND PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE (OTT)
- OTD0842035 REMEMBRANCE DAY AD 1097 26-Nov-2017  26-Dec-2017 62.15 62.15 0.00
Supplier Totals : 62.15 62.15 0.00
MINO2 MINISTER OF FINANCE
14301117013 3RD QUARTER OPTIC 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 4,666.95 4,666.95 0.00
BILLING - POLICE DEPT
18221117071 PROGRAM REGISTRATION - 1097 22-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 130.00 130.00 0.00
FIRE DEPT
Supplier Totals : 4,796.95 4,796.95 0.00
MINO8 MINAKER'S FLOWER CENTRE
4002 CHRISTMAS GREENERY 1115 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 3,570.80 3,570.80 0.00
BASKETS
Supplier Totals : 3,670.80 3,570.80 0.00
MYFMO1 MYFM
17083422 GANANOQUE MINUTE 1119 27-Aug-2017  31-Dec-2017 514.15 514.15 0.00
AUGUST BILLING
17093297 GANANOQUE MINUTE 1119 24-Sep-2017  31-Dec-2017 514.15 514.15 0.00
SEPTEMBER
17114001 GAN MINUTE NOVEMBER 1068 26-Nov-2017  26-Dec-2017 649.75 649.75 0.00
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Cheque Dates : Dec 14,2017 To Jan 02, 2018

Batch : Al Bank: 0099 To 07
Vendor Code Vendor Name Invoice Paid Discount
Invoice No. Description Batch Invoice Date Due Date Amount Amount Amount
Supplier Totals : 1,678.05 1,678.05 0.00
NEOO1 NEOPOST CANADALTD
6178605 MAILING MACHINE LEASE 1097 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 2,348.66 2,348.66 0.00
BILLING 2018
Supplier Totals : 2,348.66 2,348.66 0.00
NORO7 NORTRAX CANADA INC.
868904 SERVICE TO 2011 JOHN 1068 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 1,420.41 1,420.41 0.00
DEERE TRACTOR
Supplier Totals : 1,420.41 1,420.41 0.00
OACO02 OACETT
1318892 2018 membership t. willing 1086 01-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 244.24 24424 0.00
Supplier Totals : 24424 24424 0.00
ONTO05 ONT ASSOCIATION OF FIRE CHIEFS
55306 2018 CONFERENCE 1097 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 1,469.00 1,469.00 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,469.00 1,469.00 0.00
ONTO08 ONTARIO BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION
103546 2018 MEMBERSHIP T. 1097 15-Nov-2017  15-Dec-2017 352.56 352.56 0.00
WILLING
Supplier Totals : 352.56 352.56 0.00
ONT27 ONTARIO TRAILS COUNCIL
2018 MEMBERSHI GANANOQUE TREES & 1097 12-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 123.47 123.47 0.00
TRAILS 2018 MEMBERSHIP
Supplier Totals : 123.47 123.47 0.00
ONT59 ONTARIO HOSE SPECIALTIES LTD.
5163281 WORKS SUPPLIES 1097 01-Dec-2017  30-Dec-2017 280.92 280.92 0.00
Supplier Totals : 280.92 280.92 0.00
ouT02 OUTPOST PACKING PRODUCTS LTD.
317359 SANI UNIT - ARENA 1115 06-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 67.87 67.87 0.00
Supplier Totals : 67.87 67.87 0.00
PACO4 PACIFIC TIER SOLUTIONS INCORPORATED
4236 SCHEDULING MODULE JAN 1 1115 01-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 402.53 402.53 0.00
- MARCH 31/2018
Supplier Totals : 402.53 402.53 0.00
PASO1 PAST RECOVERY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SERVICES
1718-028 STAGE 1 &2 1097 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 7,966.72 7,966.72 0.00
ARCHAEOLOGICAL
ASSESSMENTS TOWN HALL
1718-029 STAGE 3 ARCHAEOLOGICAL 1097 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 4,501.24 4,501.24 0.00
ASSESSMENT - TOWN HALL
Supplier Totals : 12,467.96 12,467.96 0.00
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PET16 PETTY CASH - JENNIFER BARIL
DECEMBER 2017 REIMBURSEMENT 1097 12-Dec-2017  12-Dec-2017 48.84 48.84 0.00
DECEMBER 2017
Supplier Totals : 48.84 48.84 0.00
PIEO1 PIERRSON AMY
2017 BIA CONSULTATION ON 1068 07-Nov-2017  07-Dec-2017 100.00 100.00 0.00
WEBSITE MAINTENANCE
Supplier Totals : 100.00 100.00 0.00
PIO01 PIONEER ENERGY A DIVISION OF PARKLAND INDUSTRIES
NOVEMBER 2017 FUEL CHARGES NOVEMBER 1097 30-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 3,901.54 3,901.54 0.00
Supplier Totals : 3,901.54 3,901.54 0.00
PRO09 PRONTOFORMS INC.
INV00014205 FIRE LICENSE CHARGE 1097 02-Oct-2017  01-Dec-2017 24.80 24.80 0.00
OCTOBER
INV00015335 FIRE LICENSE CHARGE 1097 01-Nov-2017  01-Dec-2017 24.80 24.80 0.00
NOVEMBER
INV00016220 FIRE LICENSE CHARGE 1097 01-Dec-2017  01-Dec-2017 24.80 24.80 0.00
DECEMBER
Supplier Totals : 74.40 74.40 0.00
Quio7 QUINTE WEST PUBLIC LIBRAR
LIBRARY SEPT 20 PROCESSING FEE FOR 1119 20-Sep-2017  01-Dec-2017 31.95 31.95 0.00
DAMAGED LIBRARY BOOK
Supplier Totals : 31.95 31.95 0.00
RACO02 RACKAIR
1111 SERVICE @ ARTHUR CHILD 11156 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 530.65 530.65 0.00
CENTRE
Supplier Totais : 530.65 530.65 0.00
RDCO02 RDC GROUP
1874 CLOTHING - WORKS 1068 22-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 721.05 721.05 0.00
1888 CLOTHING - WORKS 1068 28-Nov-2017  28-Dec-2017 134.47 134.47 0.00
Supplier Totals : 855.52 855.52 0.00
REAO1 REALTAX INC.
63937 FILE #L.GGE17-04 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 435.05 435.05 0.00
63938 FILE #L.GGE17-05 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 435.05 435.05 0.00
63940 FILE #LGGE17-07 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 435.05 435.05 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,305.15 1,305.15 0.00
RECO02 RECEIVER GENERAL
1800002981 FINGERPRINT SEARCHES 1097 06-Nov-2017  06-Dec-2017 25.00 25.00 0.00
OCTOBER
Supplier Totals : 25.00 25.00 0.00
RICOH RICOH CANADA INC.
SC091782000 COPIER RENTAL & USAGE 1097 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 3,063.08 3,063.08 0.00

BILLED TO NOV 30
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Vendor Code Vendor Name Invoice Paid Discount
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Supplier Totals : 3,063.08 3,063.08 0.00

RIV14 RIVERSTONE JANITORIAL

2099 CLEANING PUC BUILDING 1097 04-Dec-2017  04-Dec-2017 254.25 254.25 0.00
Supplier Totals : 254.25 254.25 0.00

SNEO1 SNELLING PAPER & SANITATION LTD.

1400594 CLEANING SUPPLIES ARENA 1068 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 433.38 433.38 0.00
Supplier Totals : 433.38 433.38 0.00

STEO1 STEACY CAROLE

DECEMBER 6/17 CLOTHING - POLICE DEPT 1097 06-Dec-2017  06-Dec-2017 29.32 29.32 0.00
Supplier Totals : 29.32 29.32 0.00

L
e R,

R N s T S

STOO03 STONE'S MILL INVESTMENTS LTD
JANUARY 2018 RE january 2018 rent 1097 07-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 4,417.71 4,417.71 0.00
Supplier Totals : 4,417.71 4,417.71 0.00
SUP01 SUPERIOR PROPANE
17750741 PROPANE 1115 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 523.18 523.18 0.00
17959776 PROPANE 1115 05-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 624.55 624.55 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,147.73 1,147.73 0.00
TECO1 TECHNICAL STANDARDS & SAFETY AUTHORITY
6243868 ELEVATION DEVICE 1115 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 100.00 100.00 0.00
LICENCE 2018 ARENA
Supplier Totals : 100.00 100.00 0.00
TEI0O2 TEIRNAN STEVE
DECEMBER 11/17 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS & 1097 11-Dec-2017  11-Dec-2017 201.31 201.31 0.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE
DECEMBER 19, 2( FUEL FOR FIRE VEHICLE 1119 20-Dec-2017  20-Dec-2017 115.59 115.59 0.00
Supplier Totals : 316.90 316.90 0.00
TELO1 TELUS MOBILITY
26942179049 FLEET TRACKER BILLING 1119 30-Nov-2017  27-Dec-2017 793.57 793.57 0.00
DECEMBER
Supplier Totals : 793.57 793.57 0.00
TENO3 TENAQUIP LIMITED
11214503-00 MARKING PAINT - WTP 1119 07-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 179.40 179.40 0.00
Supplier Totals : 179.40 179.40 0.00

THEO6 THE SHOE NETWORK INC.






TOWN OF GANANOQUE
Council/Board Report-Smry (Computer)

AP5060
Date :

Jan 02, 2018

Page :
Time :

13

9:55 am

Vendor : 1000 To ZYCOM Cheque Dates: Dec 14, 2017 To Jan 02, 2018
Batch : A\l Bank: 0099 To 07
Vendor Code Vendor Name Invoice Paid Discount
Invoice No. Description Batch Invoice Date Due Date Amount Amount Amount
17203 BOOTS - POLICE DEPT 1097 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 452.00 452.00 0.00
Supplier Totals : 452.00 452.00 0.00
THO20 THOUSAND ISLANDS INK
1711234 2018 AD IN ISLAND LIFE 1068 28-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 2,334.86 2,334.86 0.00
MAGAZINE
Supplier Totals : 2,334.86 2,334.86 0.00
TIMO2 TIMBER TREE SERVICE
2017-232 TREE TRANSPLANTING 1097 20-Nov-2017  20-Nov-2017 904.00 904.00 0.00
GANANOQUE CEMETERY -
TREES & TRAILS
Supplier Totals : 904.00 904.00 0.00
TLTO02 TLTL
NOVEMBER 24/17 FINAL TAX BILLING LAGOON 1097 24-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 1,006.39 1,006.39 0.00
ROLL #081281220500
TAXES NOVEMBE LAGOON FINAL TAXES ROLL 1097 24-Nov-2017  31-Dec-2017 14,754.66 14,754.66 0.00
#081281220600
Supplier Totals : 15,761.05 15,761.05 0.00
TOUO1 TOUCH OF COLOUR
503 PAINTING - ES BUILDING 1119 15-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 4,378.75 4,378.75 0.00
Supplier Totals : 4,378.75 4,378.75 0.00
TRIO1 TRICOUNTY LIFT TRUCK LTD.
6426 SERVICE CALL @ ARENA 1115 31-Oct-2017  01-Dec-2017 96.62 96.62 0.00
Supplier Totals : 96.62 96.62 0.00
UNIO3 UNITED COUNTIES OF LEEDS AND GRENVILLE
INV000000000169¢ LEVY DECEMBER 1097 01-Dec-2017 ~ 31-Dec-2017 59,629.01 59,629.01 0.00
Supplier Totals : 59,629.01 59,629.01 0.00
UNI16 UNIVERSAL SUPPLY GROUP
107-027424 CABLE TIE - WORKS 1097 05-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 35.49 35.49 0.00
107-027500 PARTS - WORKS 1097 06-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 50.08 50.08 0.00
107-027658 WORKS SUPPLIES 1097 08-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 81.37 81.37 0.00
Supplier Totals : 166.94 166.94 0.00
UPPO1 UPPER CANADA DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
DECEMBER 2017 4TH QUARTER DECEMBER 1115 14-Dec-2017  15-Dec-2017 308,614.72 308,614.72 0.00
2017
Supplier Totals : 308,614.72 308,614.72 0.00
VADO1 VADIM COMPUTER MANAGEMENT GROUP
RI-732741 2018 SUPPORT 1068 09-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 13,657.13 13,657.13 0.00
Supplier Totals : 13,657.13 13,657.13 0.00
WASO01 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF CANADA INC.
7950-0000065161 BILLING NOVEMBER 1119 30-Nov-2017  30-Dec-2017 25,222.63 25,222.63 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 25,222.63 25,222.63 0.00
WES02 WESTGATE LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES
6295 MULCH FOR SIDEWALKS 1097 04-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 65.54 65.54 0.00
Supplier Totals : 65.54 65.54 0.00
WHI03 WHITEHOTS INC.
3256333 LIBRARY BOOKS 1119 24-Nov-2017  24-Dec-2017 53.88 53.88 0.00
3257497 LIBRARY BOOKS 1119 04-Dec-2017  31-Dec-2017 149.76 149.76 0.00
Supplier Totals : 203.64 203.64 0.00
WILO1 WIL-MAC PAVING LTD
02338 ASPHALT PAVING 1097 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 5,633.62 5,533.62 0.00
Supplier Totals : 5,533.62 5,533.62 0.00
WOLO01 WOLSELEY MECHANICAL GROUP
6119538 PARTS FOR PW 1119 21-Nov-2017  21-Dec-2017 152.79 152.79 0.00
Supplier Totals : 162.79 152.79 0.00
YOUO03 YOUNG SIGNS
3845 WATER TREATMENT MURAL 1068 29-Nov-2017  29-Dec-2017 768.40 768.40 0.00
SIGN
Supplier Totals : 768.40 768.40 0.00
ZANO1 ZANDERPLAN INC.
1680 CONSULTING SERVICES 1068 22-Nov-2017  22-Dec-2017 20,340.00 20,340.00 0.00
Supplier Totals : 20,340.00 20,340.00 0.00
ZYCOM ZYCOM TECHNOLOGY INC.
IN-59365-01 CLOUD STORAGE 1119 31-Oct-2017  01-Dec-2017 1,894.80 1,894.80 0.00
Supplier Totals : 1,894.80 1,894.80 0.00
Computer Paid Total : 899,559.82 899,559.82 0.00
Total Unpaid for Approval : 0.00
Total Discount : ‘ 0.00
Total Manually Paid for Approval : 0.00
Total Computer Paid for Approval : 899,559.82
Total EFT Paid for Approval : 0.00

Grand Total ITEMS for Approval :

899,559.82
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GA NANOQUE

COW Report — FIRE-2018-01

Date: January 9, 2018 ] IN CAMERA
Subject: Amend Establishing and Regulating Fire Services By-law

Author: Steve Tiernan, Fire Chief OPEN SESSION
RECOMMENDATION:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HEREBY RECOMMENDS THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF GANANOQUE:

1. REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 2015-084 AND BY-LAW NO. 2015-103, BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REGULATE
A FIRE SERVICE IN THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE, AND;

2. PASS BY-LAW NO. 2018-007, BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REGULATE A FIRE SERVICE IN THE TOWN
OF GANANOQUE,

AS PRESENTED IN REPORT COW FIRE-2018-01.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMMENTS:
Sector #6 — Governance — Strategic Initiative #4 — Town Council will ensure openness and transparency in its
operations. Action A) Review and update existing policies on an ongoing basis.

BACKGROUND:

On August 11, 2015, Council passed By-law No. 2015-084, being a By-law to Establish and Regulate a Fire Service in
the Town of Gananoque. The Fire Chief reviewed the current By-law and its amendments, and recommends that
By-law No. 2015-084 and 2015-103, be repealed in entirety and that Council pass a new By-law to Establish and
Regulate a Fire Service in the Town.

INFORMATION/DISCUSSION:
The Fire Service, Establishing and Regulating By-law is the standard by which the Fire Services operates.

The following changes have been included/removed and are as follows:

1. Schedule ‘E’ — Organizational Structure has been amended to include: Two (2) Platoon Chiefs;

2. Schedule ‘F - Compensation and Benefits, has been amended to include Firefighter Honorarium;

3. Schedule ‘G’ — Transfer into Auxiliary Firefighter & Honorary Member Classification, is removed in its entirety,
and;

4. Administrative amendments.

APPLICABLE POLICY/LEGISLATION:
Fire Protection and Prevention Act.
Gananoque Professional Firefighters’ Association (Collective Agreement).
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Report To COW Date
FIRE-2018-001 January 9, 2018

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:
The honorariums are included in the 2018 operating budget.

CONSULTATIONS:
Gananoque Professional Firefighters’ Association

ATTACHMENTS:
Proposed By-law No. 2018-007, Establish and Regulate a Fire Service in the Town of Gananoque.

APPROVAL

Steve Tiernan, Fire Chief

Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer

Certifies that unless otherwise provided for in this report the funds are contained within the approved Budgets and
that the financial transactions are in compliance with Council’s own policies and guidelines and the Municipal Act
and regulations.

Shellee Fournier, CAO
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE
BY-LAW NO. 2018-007

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REGULATE A FIRE SERVICE IN

THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

WHEREAS the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.0. 1997, Part Il, Section 5 (1.0), as
amended, permits the Council to establish and regulate a Fire Service.

AND WHEREAS the Committee of the Whole reviewed COW Report FIRE-2018-01, and concurs
with the staff recommendation to repeal By-law Nos. 2015-084 and 2015-103 and; to establish
and regulate a Fire Service in the Town of Gananoque.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Gananoque deems it advisable to pass this By-law.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Gananoque hereby enacts as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION
1.1. Definitions:
Wherever a word is used in this By-law with its first letter capitalized and bolded, the
term is being used as it is defined in this Section 1.1. Where any word appears in
ordinary case, its regularly applied meaning in the English language is intended.

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

1.1.3.

1.1.4.

1.1.5.

1.1.6.

1.1.7.

1.1.8.

1.1.9.

1.1.10.

“Approved” shall mean Approved by Council.

“By-law” means this By-law, as it may be amended from time to time.
The recitals to, and the Schedules attached to this By-law, are considered
integral parts of it.

“Chief Administrative Officer” shall mean the person appointed by Council
to act as Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) for the Corporation;

“Corporation” shall mean the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque;

“Council” shall mean the Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Gananoque;

“Designate” shall mean the person appointed by Council to act on behalf
of the Fire Chief of the Fire Service in the case of an absence or a vacancy
in the office of Fire Chief.

“Fire Chief” shall mean the person appointed by Council to act as Fire Chief
for the Corporation and is ultimately responsible to Council as defined in
the Fire Protection and Prevention Act.

“Fire Service” shall mean the Gananoque Fire Department and/or Service
servicing all of the Town of Gananoque.

“Fire Protection Services” shall include fire suppression, fire prevention,
fire safety education, communication, training of persons involved in the
provision of Fire Protection Services, rescue and emergency services and
the delivery of all those services.

“Limited Services” means a variation in services significantly differentiating
from the norm as a result of extenuating circumstances, such as
environmental factors, obstructions, remote or island properties, private
road ways, lands and drives, and hazardous or unsafe conditions.

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-007
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

1.1.11. “Member” shall mean any person employed in, or appointed to, the Fire
Service and assigned to undertake Fire Protection Services and includes
officers, part time, full time, paid-on-call, and Volunteer Firefighters.

1.1.12.  “Volunteer Firefighter” shall mean a Firefighter who provides Fire
Protection Services either voluntarily or for a nominal consideration,
honorarium, training or activity allowance.

A Fire Service for the Town of Gananoque to be known as the Gananoque Fire Service is
hereby established and the head of the Gananoque Fire Service shall be known as the Fire
Chief known herein as Fire Chief/Designate.

The Fire Service shall be structured in conformance with the approved organizational chart
shown on Schedule “E” which shall form part of this By-law.

In addition to the Fire Chief, the Council shall appoint a Designate and such number of
other officers and Members as may be deemed necessary by the Council.

The Fire Chief shall recommend to the Chief Administrative Officer the appointment of any
Fulltime/Volunteer qualified person as a Member of the Fire Service, subject to the
approved hiring policies of the Corporation.

Persons appointed as Members of the Fire Service to provide Fire Protection Services shall
be on probation for a period of twelve (12) months, during which period they shall take
such special training and examinations as may be required by the Fire Chief.

If a probationary Member appointed to provide Fire Protection Services fails any such
examinations, or is found to be unsatisfactory during the probationary period he/she may
be terminated without cause by the Fire Chief in consultation with the CAO.

The remuneration for all volunteer Members shall be as determined by the Non-Union
Salary Grid as may be amended by Council from time-to-time.

Every Member of the Department appointed for fire protection duties is subject to a
medical examination/Vulnerable Sector Check (Criminal Records Check) prior to acceptance
as a Member and at such other times as the Fire Chief may require.

The Fire Chief is responsible to Council through the Chief Administrative Officer for proper
administration and operation of the Fire Service including all Fire Service functions and
programs.

The Fire Chief shall implement all approved policies and shall develop such standard
operating procedures and guidelines, general orders and departmental rules as necessary to
implement the approved policies and to ensure the appropriate care and protection of all
Fire Service personnel and Fire Service equipment.

The Fire Chief shall review periodically all policies, orders, rules and operating procedures of
the Gananoque Fire Service and may establish an advisory committee consisting of such
members of fire services as the Fire Chief may determine from time to time to assist in
these duties.

The Fire Chief shall submit to the Chief Administrative Officer and Council for approval, the
annual budget estimates for the Fire Service, an annual report and any other specific
reports requested by the Chief Administrative Officer and/or Council.

Each Member of the Fire Service is the responsibility of the Fire Chief and is under the
direction of the Fire Chief or a Member designated by the Fire Chief. Designated
Members shall report to the Fire Chief on activities under their supervision and shall carry
out all orders of the Fire Chief.

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-007
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15. Where the Fire Chief designates a qualified Member to act in the place of an officer in the
Fire Service, such Member, when so acting, has all of the powers and shall perform all
duties of the officer replaced.

16. The Fire Chief or designate shall enforce all municipal by-laws respecting fire prevention
and protection, and exercise the powers and duties imposed on the Fire Chief by the Fire
Protection and Prevention Act.

17. The Fire Chief in consultation with the Chief Administrative Officer may reprimand,
suspend, demote or dismiss any volunteer Member for insubordination, inefficiency,
misconduct, tardiness or for noncompliance with any of the provisions of this by-law or
general orders and departmental rules that in the opinion of the Fire Chief could be
detrimental to the safety of its members, the discipline or the efficiency of the Service.

18. The Fire Chief shall take all proper measures for the prevention, control and extinguishment
of fires and the protection of life and property and shall exercise all powers mandated by
the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, and the Fire Chief shall be empowered to authorize:

18.1. Pulling down or demolishing any building or structure to prevent the spread of fire;

18.2. All necessary actions which may include boarding up or barricading of buildings or
property to guard against fire or other danger, risk or accident, when unable to
contact the property owner;

18.3. Use of equipment to assist with suppression or demolition and the recovery of such
costs;

18.4. Recovery of expenses incurred by such actions for the Corporation in the manner
provided through the Municipal Act, the Fire Protection and Prevention Act and any
other relevant legislation.

19. The Gananoque Fire Service shall provide such approved services as specified and listed in
“Schedule C” — Fire Prevention and Public Education, and “Schedule D” — Emergency
Services Provided.

20. Due to the Fire Service’s reliance upon volunteer firefighters, the geographic area and
configuration of the Municipality, and the level and amount of equipment available, as
“Limited Services” may be provided, which due to circumstances may vary significantly
from the norm.

21. Authority at Fires and Emergencies:

21.1. Any member of the Fire Service may suppress any fire by extinguishing it and may
enter onto private property, if necessary, to do so.

21.2. Upon request of any member of the Fire Service, every person attending a fire or
emergency scene shall assist any firefighter in the performance of his/her duties and
shall obey all orders and directions given by the Fire Chief, Designate or other officer.

21.3. Whenever it is deemed necessary by a member of the Fire Service to guard the
locality of the fire or emergency from entry or crowding by persons or vehicles
he/she may place or cause to be placed barriers or other markers across the street or
public place or private property to indicate the area from which persons and vehicles
are prohibited.

21.4. No person present at a fire or emergency shall refuse to leave the immediate vicinity
of the fire or emergency if required to do so by a member of the Fire Service.

21.5. No person or persons except members of the Fire Service, the Police or other
authorized persons shall enter within the area marked off by barriers or other
markers.
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22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

21.6. No person shall interfere with or obstruct the Fire Chief or other member of the Fire
Service in the performance of their duties at a fire or emergency.

21.7. No person shall drive any vehicle over fire hose except on the specific order from a
member of the Fire Service.

21.8. No person shall park any vehicle within 150 metres of any fire or emergency or fire
apparatus.

The Town of Gananoque and the Gananoque Fire Service accepts no liability for any delay
or inability to supply services set out in Schedule “D” of this By-law due to the provision of
limited services or due to the existence of unsafe conditions of roadways, travel distances,
restricted or impeded access to property, availability of volunteers or other environmental
factors / constraints.

SCHEDULES:
23.1. Schedules attached to and forming part of this By-law:

Schedule “A” — Gananoque Fire Service Mission and Vision Statement
Schedule “B” — Primary Goals of the Fire Service

Schedule “C” — Fire Prevention and Public Education Policy

Schedule “D” — Emergency Services Provided

Schedule “E” — Organizational Structure of the Fire Service

Schedule “F” — Compensation and Benefits

REPEAL:

24.1. That all predecessor By-laws, including By-law No. 2015-084 and 2015-103, and all
other motions or other expressions of intent contrary to this By-law, be and are
hereby repealed in their entirety.

Any person who contravenes any provision of Section 21 of this By-law is guilty of an
offence and, upon conviction, is liable to a fine or penalty as provided for in the Provincial
Offences Act.

EFFECTIVE DATE:
26.1. This By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date it is passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this the 23 day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)
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SCHEDULE “A”

THE GANANOQUE FIRE SERVICE MISSION AND VISION STATMENT

The Mission Statement of the Gananoque Fire Service is to:

Through, Public Education, Fire Prevention, Comprehensive Training and
Incident Mitigation, the Professional and Dedicated members of the
Gananoque Fire Service, will protect lives and save property within our
Town and Neighboring Communities.”

The Vision Statement of the Gananoque Fire Service is to;

To provide the Town of Gananoque,

“A Professional Level of Fire Service, that continually improves our Quality
of Life, Health and Safety for all of those who work, live and visit.”
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SCHEDULE “B”

PRIMARY GOALS OF THE FIRE SERVICES

The goal of the Fire Service is to efficiently and professionally provide protection from the
adverse effects of fires, sudden medical emergencies or exposure to dangerous
conditions created by man or nature that may threaten lives or property. We strive to
do so using a wide variety of programs varying from prevention to response in a safe and
courteous manner, first to the municipality, second, to those municipalities requiring
assistance through authorized emergency fire service plans and program (mutual aid)
activities, and third, to those municipalities which are provided fire protection by the fire
service via authorized agreement.

Primary objectives of the Fire Service:

In order to achieve the goal of the Fire Service, necessary funding must be in place and
the following objectives met:

1. Identify and review the fire services requirements for the municipality on an
ongoing basis.

2. Provide an administrative process consistent with the needs of the service.

3. Ensure that firefighting equipment and operating personnel are available within the
municipality to provide adequate responses to a citizen’s call within a reasonable
length of time.

4, Provide departmental training to an accepted standard, which will ensure the
continuous upgrading of all personnel in the latest techniques of fire prevention,
firefighting and control of emergency situations and to co-operate with other
municipal departments with respect to management training and other programs.

5. Provide a maintenance program to ensure all fire protection apparatus, including
equipment, is ready to respond to emergency calls.

6. Provide an effective fire prevention program to:

a. Ensure, through plan examination and inspection, that required fire protective
equipment is installed and maintained within buildings,

b. Reduce or eliminate fire hazards, and

c. Ensure compliance with applicable Municipal, Provincial and Federal Fire
Prevention Legislation, Statutes, Codes in respect to fire safety.

7. Develop and maintain an effective public information system and educational
program, with particular emphasis on school fire safety programs, and commercial,
industrial and institutional staff training.

8. Ensure in the event of a major catastrophe in the municipality, assistance to cope
with the situation is available from outside departments and other agencies.

9. Develop and maintain a good working relationship with all Federal, Provincial and
Municipal departments, utilities and agencies.

10. Interact with other Municipal departments respecting the aspects of fire on any
given program.
11. Ensure these objectives are consistent with overall Municipal Operations.
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SCHEDULE “C”

FIRE PREVENTION AND PUBLIC EDUCATION POLICY

General
As required by the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, the municipality will provide
the services listed below.

e asmoke alarm and CO alarm program

e afire safety education program

o fire safety inspections upon complaint or request
e simplified risk assessment

Smoke Alarm and CO Program

The objective of the smoke and CO alarm programs are to promote and enforce the
installation and maintenance of working smoke alarms and CO alarms accordingly to the
regulations.

Activities to help achieve this goal include:

e distribution of pamphlets or other education material

e instruction to residents regarding smoke and CO alarms and escape planning

e providing advice and/or assistance on the installation of the smoke and CO alarms

e inspection of residences to determine compliance with the smoke and CO alarm
provisions of the Fire Code.

e enforcement of the Fire Code in cases of non-compliance

Public Education Programs

The Fire Service will provide a variety of fire prevention education programs for the
residents and businesses in the Municipality. Public education programs will be delivered
in a variety of ways designed to meet the needs of the target groups. The fire service may
participate in various community activities that will assist in promoting fire prevention and
public education on fire safety.

Fire Code Inspections

It is the policy of the Fire Service to conduct or arrange for fire prevention/safety

inspections of occupancies;

° Upon request,

° Upon complaint or

° Through an annual inspection program to assess the occupant/owner’s compliance
with the Fire Code.

Records of inspection, re-inspections, and Notice of Violation, Fire Marshalls Order or
tickets issued, etc. will be maintained by the fire service. Follow-up on any outstanding
violations will be made to obtain compliance or to undertake court action if required.

Simplified Risk Assessment

The Fire Service will conduct an annual review of the Simplified Risk Assessment to
determine if there is a need for a revision of policies and practices to address changing
circumstances.

Fire Investigations

The Fire Service shall conduct or arrange for investigations of fires in order to attempt to
determine cause and origin and, where required, to request appropriate agencies to assist
with the investigation.
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SCHEDULE “D”

EMERGENCY SERVICES PROVIDED

General:
The Gananoque Fire Service will provide the following approved emergency services:
e Fire Suppression
e Motor Vehicle Accident / Extrication response
e Ice and Water rescue
e Medical assist response
e Other emergency services
e Marine suppression

Emergency Services are intended to provide for the protection of life, property, the
environment and the welfare of the community, appropriate to the level of training and
equipment available to the Fire Service.

Provision of services shall be commensurate with the emergency location and
accessibility. Structures or locations where accessibility is restricted or unavailable due to
road conditions, weather, obstructions or other factors may not have service available. It
is the responsibility of the property owner to ensure safe access for fire service apparatus
and personnel.

Fire Suppression:

Shall consist of:

e Suppression of structure fires with a rescue component and / or interior fire attack;
e Suppression of outdoor fires including grass and brush fires;

e Protection of structures threatened by fire;

e Suppression of vehicle fires;

Rescue Services:
Shall consist of:

e Providing vehicle extrication to the level of training and equipment available;

e Ice/water rescue using shore based rescue methods, and controlled in water and on
ice methods;

e Removal of victims from toxic atmospheres, provided that such removal can be
accomplished with the equipment provided and level of training required for the
situation;

e Assistance shall be requested from Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands in
pursuant to our “Automatic Aid” agreement with the Township of Leeds and the
Thousand Island to affect rescues necessitated by natural or man-made disasters for
which the Fire Service does not have the required training and/or equipment such as
farm accidents, confined space rescue, trench rescue, falls from heights and similar
occurrences.

Emergency Medical Response:

Shall consist of:

e Vital Signs Absent (VSA)

e Unconsciousness

e Airway Compromised (Airway Obstruction, Absence of Breathing)

e [Inadequate breathing with EMS, estimated time of arrival greater than 30 min.
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e Chest Pain calls with EMS, ETA greater than 15

e All Code 4 (Life Threatening Emergencies) calls with EMS, ETA greater than 30 min.

e All Motor Vehicle Collisions with EMS, responding Code 4 (Life Threatening
Emergencies)

Hazardous Materials (Dangerous Goods) Incidents:

Response to Hazardous Material Incidents shall be limited to the Awareness Level
program. Operational or Technical Level Hazardous Materials response may be requested
to the County Coordinator for Ottawa Fire Service in accordance with our United Counties
Leeds Grenville Fire Mutual (UCLG) Aid Plan, to assist in mitigating the incident, subject to
availability.

Provincial Emergency Operation Centre (PEOC) will be notified for assistance from the
Ontario Fire Marshall and Emergency Management (OFMEM), for support on Level 2 & 3
incidents requiring Provincial Hazmat/Chemical, Biological, Nuclear, Radioactive,
Explosive (CBNRE) teams.

The Fire Service is not responsible for and will not clean up or remove spills of dangerous
goods. The owner or person having control of the Dangerous Goods at the time of the
spill is responsible for clean-up and removal and all costs associated with such spill.

Marijuana Grow Ops / Clandestine Drug Labs

The Fire Service will assist and support the Gananoque Police, Ontario Provincial Police,
municipal departments and other agencies for situations involving marijuana grow ops /
clandestine drug labs to the level of training and equipment provided. Operational or
Technical Level Hazardous Materials response may be requested from Ottawa Fire Service
in accordance with our UCLG Fire Mutual Aid Plan or other agencies may be requested for
specialized teams trained and equipped to provide hazardous materials /
decontamination services.

Other Emergency Services

The Fire Service shall respond and assist at such other emergencies that endanger
persons, property or the environment, including public assistance, automatic aid and
mutual aid, fire protection agreements and will participate in the Community Emergency
Plan as required, within the limits of the training and equipment available.
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SCHEDULE “E”

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Municipal
Council
CAO
FIRE CHIEF
/DESIGNATE
I I
FTFF's
“A” Platoon “B” Platoon
(FPOs/Instructors)
PLATOON PLATOON
CHIEF CHIEF
2 CAPTAINS 2 CAPTAINS
FIREFIGHTERS FIREFIGHTERS
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SCHEDULE “F”

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

1. Compensation and benefits for full-time members shall be bound by the Collective
Agreement, Policies and Procedures as agreed upon and approved.

2. Compensation and benefits for non-union members shall be bound by the Town of
Gananoque personnel policy as approved by Council.

FIREFIGHTER HONORARIUM

Annual honorariums paid on a yearly basis to all active Firefighters as follows:

Platoon Chiefs S 1,500.00 2 Positions S 3,000.00
Captains S 1,000.00 4 Positions S 4,000.00
Total S 7,000.00
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